LK3-4300E IM Series =y
KE'430B Series TEILEKATALOG
...... cone LIVRE DES PIECES

; LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

Eronomical

FEFFMIEZ Y [ LK3-4300E IM ]
FEEFAILM—TRHFZ T [LK3-4310E IM ]
FEEFIEBTRIIES Y/ [ LK3-4320E IM ]
REFEFMOPIIES S [ LK3-4330E IM )

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [ KE-430B ]

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BELT LOOP BAR TACKER [ KE-431B ]

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH EYELET BUTTONHOLE END BAR TACKER [ KE-432B ]
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH DECORATIVE PATTERN TACKER [ KE-433B ]

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHRIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-430B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE GURTELSCHLAUFEN-RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-431B |
ELEKTRONISCHE AUGENKNOPFLOCHENDE-RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-432B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE ZIERMUSTER-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE | KE-433B ]

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS - POINT NOUE [ KE-430B |
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS - POINT NOUE POSE PASSANTS [ KE-431B |
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POUR FINTTION BOUTONNIERES
[ KE-432B |

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS DECORATIFS - POINT NOUE [ KE-433B ]
PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA [ KE-430B |

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA PASADORES [ KE-431B |

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA OJALES [ KE-432B |

PRESILLAS DECORATIVAS ELECTRONICA [ KE-433B |




FHEETEFBIE = 2 / Electronic Lock Stitch Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

« LK3-4300E IM- ® KE-430B-0

MADE IN JAPAN MADE iN JAPAN
1:# IR/ Ordinary materials
5:#% IR/ Ordinary materials
2:7 = A/Denim
7 : A U R/ Knitted materials

AIEETEFNI M —TFFF = 2> [ Electronic Lock Stitch Belt Loop Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

* LK3-4310E IM- KE-431B-0

MADE iH JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN

®'—|: 2:BikKX 6~14mm /Bar tacking length 6-t4mm
3:PEEE 14~25mm/ Bar tacking length14-25mm

ZHE'EE-'HIE BB 1E = 22/ / Electronic Lock Stitch Eyelet Buttonhole End Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

e LK3-4320EIM

MADE IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN

KE-432B

AESFEYRLE S &) /Electronic Lock Stitch Decorative Pattern Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

e LK3-4330EX IM-

MADE IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAM

1:# BB/ Ordinary materials
@—Ez:i—' = A/Denim
7 : A U A/ Knitted materials

COLEF O L2 TE OE SSENRETIE H i s EREN TS CER IS (R LD} ir - 14 TH 5 0 H E R e 4 ot S



NR=UTy 7 ZHRICEBLT

1. ZOXKE, 2000 F3A0F - HESTVTHERS A EBDTT,

2. BRI FPEL LICRHERTE NI BEDPH ) %7,

3. MEMTHIRT MR, [ IBRTRLTEY ST,

4. BBERID — FHIFXEA > TV I BSIR, HEIBE—B%. ¥~ VBR—8%

(74~83X— V)T HAXNT &Ly,
=] /4

ACEREER . 1 Q1. 2> bO—-NKy Y BHE .. ..
B1. ba#h-gH48RAR ... ... .. 3 Q2. - bO—-iKy 7 XEE ....
B2. b#h-gHEAE ... ... ... ... .. 5 R.OEERBEFE ... ...
CLEVEFR ... ... 7 S.BRENZIBMR ... ...
C2. 3% BHR (4300EIM) ........... 11 T.8HeBME& ... ..
C3. X UBME(4310EIM) ........... 13 Ut. BEARBEMR (Fsmkish ... ...
CA. %=V BME(4320E0M) ........... 15 U2. BHREIR (TR ............ ..
C5. X' BHE (4330EIM) ........... 19 U3. BRREAR (F 7> 3 >8R .....
DI1. I EFBEER ..., 21 V1. fIEEBRER (F 72 3 L 58) ..
D2. # T E4RE% (4320EIM) ....... 23 V2. fHBEBEER (4 T 3 S EE) ..

E. FEAEAGR ... ...l 25 1. RBEER .

F.éomR8®m ... 27 22 fHEABHR ..
G.RBUVER ... 29  Sp1. {LHEBIERS—EEE (4300 IV) .. ..
HoR&ERTR .. 31 sp2- RIS —EH

JLARUUEE ... 33 (4310E IM,4320E1M) ..........

K. RITBEFRE ... 37  Sp3. {HARAIERSR—EETR (4330E M) .. ..

L.RERUBER ... . 37 Gal. 7 — UE&G—EZ (4300FE 1V) ...
M. REF AR ..., 39 Ga2. ¥ — UER&—E5R (4330EM) ...
N. sHuEMRHaERER ... ... 41 Ga3. ¥—UBE—EBFR .............

P. 7V MEIRBRIR ... ..., 41 Wa. BES~NL

BBl .

47



pwon oo

B1.

B2.

C1.
C2.
C3.
Ca.
C5.
D1.
D2.

-ngr-FN't_Im-nm

ii

Notes for using this'parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in March 2001.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line [:____: .

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Different parts
list, gauge parts list on page 74~83.

T a T T TEE K CIfEARE IR DRTL

i iR GEEI TR

CONTENTS

. Machinebody ................ 1 Q1.

Upper shaft and needle bar Q2.

mechanism ................ ... 3 R

Upper shaft and needle bar

mechanism ................... 5 s

Feed mechanism .............. 7 -

Feed mechanism (KE-430B) ..... 11 U1

Feed mechanism (KE-431B) ..... 13

Feed mechanism (KE-432B) ..... 15 u2.

Feed mechanism (KE-433B} ..... 19

Work clamp lifter mechanism ... 21 us.

Work clamp lifter mechanism Vi

(KE-432B) ..................... 23 )
. Lower shaft mechanism ....... . 25 V2.
. Lubrication ................... 27 1.
. Threading mechanism ......... 29 2.
. Bobbin winder mechanism ..... 31 Sp1.
. Thread trimmer mechanism 33 Sp2.
. Thread wiper mechanism ...... 37 $p3.
. Thread take-up mechanism 37 Gat.
. Thread nipper mechanism ...... 3%  Ga2.
. Synchronizer .................. 41 Gas.
. Printed circuit board mechanism 41 Wa.

. Power table

e |

Control box mechanism

Control box mechanism

........

. Power supply equipment

mechanism

. Operation panel mechanism

. Foot switch pedal mechanism

(Except for Hong Kong)

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(For Hong Kong)

Foot switch pedal mechanism

(Option parts)
Attachment set (Option parts) ..

Attachment set (Option parts) ..
Accessories ...................
Accessories
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-430B)

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
(KE-431B,KE-432B) ............

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B)
Gauge parts List (KE-430B}
Gauge parts List (KE-433B)
Gauge parts List

...................

-----

Warning labels

Index

..............................

B i 1HR N B

57

59

61
63
65
67
71
74



BT IR R e

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Mirz 2001.

pere——n

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer ! ____!

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Zubehobrliste, Lehrenliste auf Seite 74~83.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
. Maschinengehéuse ............ 1 P. Leiterplatten ................. 41
. Obere Welle und Q1. Schaltkasten .................. 43
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ... 3 Q2. Schaltkasten .................. 47
. Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ...... 5 R. Stromversorgung ............. 51
. Transportvorrichtung .......... 7 S. Schaltkasten .................. 55
. Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) 11 T. Motorgestell .................. 55
. Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B) 13 U1. FuBbetatigung ................ 57
. Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) 15  U2. FuBbetdtigung ................ 59
. Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) 19 U3. FuBbetéatigung (Sonderzubehér) 61
_ Stoffhalterheber ... ....... . .. 21 V1. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehoér) .... 63
. Stoffhaiterheber (KE-432B) ... .. 23 V2. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) .... 65
. UntereWelle ................. 25 Z1. Zubehdr . ... . ... . ..., 67
. Schmierung ................... 27 Z2. Zubehdr ... ... i, 71
. Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung . .... 29  Sp1. ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) ...... 74
. Spuler ....... e SRIEEL 31 Sp2. %&ﬁ?ﬁ&lﬂgza) ............ 76
. Fa.denral:'Jschneld.evorr!chtung ... 33 $p3. ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-4338) .. ... 78
. Fadenwnschvomcht&:mg ........ 37 Ga1. Lehrenliste (KE-430B) ... ... .. 80
. Fadenabnahmevorrichtung .... 37 Ga2. Lehrenliste (KE-4338) . ...... .. 82
\ Fadenspa.nnvorrichtung ....... 39 Ga3. Lehrenliste .. 83
Synchronisator ................ 4 Wa. Warnschilder ................. 84
Verzerzeichnis ................ 85
iii



iv

Notes sur |‘utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

1. Ce manuel a été fait d"aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 2001.

B1.

B2.

C1.
C2.

C3.

C4.

. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle 43

Les piéces peuvent &tre sujettes 4 des modifications sans préavis.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu‘assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillé t____1 .

Si le symbole 3 se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de pigce)” veuillez la
vous référer a la liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Piéces decartment annexe

page 74~83.

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Corpsde lamachine ........... 1 Q2. Mécanisme du boftier de contréle
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et R. Mécanisme de I'equipment en
barraaaiguille ................ 3 alimentation électrique ........
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et S. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle
barraaaiguille ................ 5 T. Mécanisme du plateau de la
Mécanisme de I'entrainement .. 7 ‘machine ......................
Meécanisme de I'entrainement U1l. Mécanismede lapédale .......
(KE-430B) .......oovnvnnennn 1 U2. Mécanismede lapédale .......
MEgaye e fenraement . us. Mecanisme delo pédale

(Piecesenoption) .............

MEqaaedefentranement | \1. teu dacesoies

(Piécesenoption) .............

 écanisme detentranement  \; ey racesores

(Piecesenoption) .............
. Releveurde pinceur ........... 21

. Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) .. 23

Z1. Accessoires . ......... . ...
Z2. Accessoires ... ... ...

. Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur . 25 Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. Lubrification .................. 27 (KE-430B) ...
. Mécanisme de I'enfilage ....... 29 Sp2. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSQIRES
. ) ) (KE-431B,KE-432B) ............
. Mécanisme du bobineur ....... 31
. . . Sp3. LISTE DES PJECES ACCESSOIRES
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ........ 33 (KE-433B) ...,
. Mécanisme de tire-ﬁ[ .......... 37 Gal. Liste des Piéces decartment
. Releveurdefil ................ 37 (KE-430B) .....................
fomn e g Ga2. Liste des Piéces decartment
. Mécanisme de pince-fil ........ 39 (KE-433B) .. ... ..o
- Synchronisateur ............... 41 Ga3. Liste des Pieces decartment .. ...
. Circuits imprimés .............. 41

Wa. Etiquettes d’avertissement .....
Index ...... .. ... ...

47

51
55



A . F4&BE{%/ Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

|
9
L1?-1-3 17-1-1 17-1-2_/

—— T
17-1

< 4310E,4320E,4330EA 31 10 16
/ For KE-431B,
KE-432B & KE-4338

< 4330ER / For KE-433B >

118-V30-050

(TSI <28 et (0 I my +h ] N PEE1l 1 rrselmly il i Radin I Y C CTEEI TN



A . £18B31% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méaquina

REF.NO. CCODE Q'TY ExX NAME OF PARTS R)

4 104450109 =P RUBBER CAP, 8

5 140392009 U EEPIFE DILCAP

6 117934009 M EFS:-PIER] ' RUBBER CAP, 13.5

7 140392009 HEEPFE] OILCAP

10 104450109 L= % RUBBER CAP, 8

11 104449009 1jd4+:-155 RUBBER CAP, 155

12 537915009 1|~y KAhH—R BED COVER, R

13-1 553119001 1|~y FHI—LF BED COVER, LF

13-2 553120001 1| R Fhsi=LR BED COVER, LR

14 106629002 9|4 X %3437 SCREW, sM4.37

15 017680512 2|H N+ A37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5

16 523337009 1|9 4t:185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
<A300E,4310E,4320EH > < For KE-430B,KE-4318B & KE-432B >

17-1 549960109 1A 1552 FACE PLATE ASSY

17-1-1 549961109 1A 1% FACE PLATE

17-1-2 549962000 B EE FLVE B PACKING

17-1-3 117934009 1|19 4€-135 RUBBER CAP, i3.5
<4330EHA > < For KE-433B >

17-2 $51457109 x> 243367 % FACE PLATE ASSY

17-2-1 551458109 1| A >4 £433E FACE PLATE

17-2-2 549962000 I EPEE FIoE 39 PACKING

17-2-3 117934009 1|946€2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

18 060670812 3|/81 > F357-40%8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
< 4300E,4310E,4330EH > <For KE-430B,KE-231B,KE-432B & KE-433B>

221 152842059 HEEF R4 TATT R SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
<4320E@MFE > <For Japan only of 4320E >

22-2 549681009 HEE P E& LTS e SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY, C

23 14548017101 2142 22635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

24 109239002 PACF-FAER. &, F-2 WASHER, WAVE SPRING

25 537920009 A= FA T COVER, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER

26 062680612 11+~ 0437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

28 520164009 1|FHati3 RUBBER CAP, 13

29 150592009 2|d4Lt16 RUBBER CAP, 16

30 104821009 1{da+105 RUBBER CAP, i0.5

3 $44010009 1|3 at115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

33 551460009 119029 kMG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9

40 $51098000 BPEEPS PALTY FRAME SIDE COVER, IM

a1 553182101 2N bAR—-FY STUD, BELT COVER

42 062711012 4|+~ 3a76-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

: < 4310E,4320E,4330EHA > <For KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-433B>

200 549999101 HrtH—FH—F FINGER GUARD

201 011679312 2l A2 T357ES SET SCREW, (FT) 5M3.57

920 544623001 1{Ew~4% LABEL, E

118-v30-050



B1. _t# - #H#EB8£% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y |la barra de aguaja

118-V30-123

Fl SN0 WY O SITEEEETE T - =TI 1. FTIEEIT I N TR D [T 8 TR TR I T



B1. L& - §1# B8R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y [a barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QTY Exxoa NAME OF PARTS
1 S49688001 I r UPPER SHAFT
2 545147101 1|25 rOvERs 3 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 21y AxTaT8 SCREW, SM4.76
3 549582001 257 A5 0F BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT
4 549583001 HESFAS & F WASHER, THRUST
5 014780622 1|7+ b ARTEIETHRE SET SCREWY, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
6 140726000 PRSI BUSH, M ; U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2|~NT U Fe302vy BALL BEARING, 6302VV
8 116920001 N EFLPEFF YN RING, THRUST
9 048150142 1|23 73a5Cs RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
12 S$49584000 1Y UFI7529D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 I PEES AL SCREW, SmM7.14
14 014770622 2|PF R AXTEI5TET SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SMB.35
15 123006001 1| b #3350 %3 SET SCREW, {CP) SME.35
16 549585001 1NV EILLHT R THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 549587001 17449 THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 549588001 172>k THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-3 547091001 1|7>ExH94TT54 SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-UP
16-4 549589001 I RTANVE 35 B/ B NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 1[2 2 %3570 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-6 549689001 LITAVE SRV I CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-7 537926101 TAVE £-F-£ 3 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680812 1|3+~ 437-90x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
16-9 147777000 2| — KFARFULY NEEDLE BEARING
17 014780622 HFPF AR T6397KX SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35
18 102630001 1NV ES 7P+ 1TH7a" SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE
19 549593000 U FAVE Lo lvvit oF ¢ NEEDLE BAR GU!DE
20 100242003 2| A2 ¥357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2|3 at>72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
22 152240101 H BVELTY NEEDLE BAR, A
23 144458001 U EEESERNE F S5 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 M RVE s EE § 1Y BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 U AVEEE 3N BUSH, D ;N-BAR
26 ¥ 1Mziny NEEDLE

118-V30-123

T Vi WE R R e

1 "IETAREIT T MTIATFN

HE - s ik L~ L




B2 . L&k - #H#E36R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

~ | R

118-V30-123
5

i T F IR TE T .13l 1. I=MEEIT I TR N SR 111 1P 1z 1 BIE e

BT A

S |



'

B2. L&) - §1# B8R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra & aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QY B NAME OF PARTS RV
30 552834201 LN VE X B A SV I TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U
30-1 556017000 1oy 7— PULLEY, U-SHAFT
30-2 $56018000 1N|7-URN—% SPACER, PULLEY
30-3 $56019001 1M7-v¥Hx WASHER, PULLEY
30-4 018401236 3|FHEL D2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
30-5 028040246 3|z ¥Hxza WASHER, SPRING 2-4
31 555572001 2|77 K 2595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP)SM5.95X10
35 552838000 1|97 v 781325~ TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT
36 552839100 1ME—%2FSH5v MOTOR BRACKET, IM
37 018083022 3|7 FHEN FEX30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30
38 028080242 3lisxoHzx2a WASHER, SPRING 2-8
39 025080232 IeSHFHEFIO8R WASHER, PLAIN M 8
40 552840001 1[(XbFaAYEYT12 ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT
41 018061022 T F+HEILF6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
42 018062522 1|7+En F6x25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
43 021060102 v r1326 NUT, 1 M6
44 018063022 4|7 FF N b 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET MeX30
45 028060242 L1 2FHx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
46 025060232 i H3xFavs WASHER, PLAIN M 6
47 552836000 1 E—g8130d7—Uss TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR
48 $55572001 1|7+ 7 & £595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP)SM5.95X10
49 017680512 1|Kn +a37xs BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V30-123

6

SITOIE OF I TMEETR: |

CRgE

1 CIREYY gt RN

T R IITEN R

SrEROrEL St



C1 3%V B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de ["éntainement /
Mecanismo de ia alimentacion

< 4330ER / For KE-433B >

M

27 30 2228 30 36—?
'/;L»

@»‘>
/\‘a/ if—ze

34

19

118-V30-202



C1.x:£ " F8f& /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE [qQ'Ty ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
< 4300E,4310E,4320EH > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B >
1-1 $37930101 1|x+5yLr—u3 X-FEED LEVER ASSY
1-1-1 $37931001 1|x4 40 Lri= X-FEED LEVER
1-1-2 153041001 HEEERAELE A SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH
1-1-3 151602002 | 1|+ 232237 SET SCREW, $SM4.37-40X6
1-1-4 153924001 117w h FELT
1-1-5 108802001 1|4 2 e Taxa WICK, 4X4 L =250
1-1-6 537932101 ECDETA=1= FEED CAM ROLLER
1-1-7 $37933001 EEZ ROLLER SHAFT
1-1-8 014760622 1|7+ r x 329595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
< 4330EA > < For KE-433B>
1 553113001 X7 YLsi-a337 3 X-FEED LEVER ASSY, ;433
1-1 $37931001 1xt o v r— X-FEED LEVER
1-2 $53114001 Ao usg1tredtS592 GUIDE SHAFT ASSY, ;F-BRACKET
1-3 151602002 | 1|r 2322437 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6
1-4 108802001 1|72 cTaxa WICK, 4X4 L =250
1-5 $37932101 HETDETA=1= FEED CAM ROLLER
1-6 $37933001 1|anvy ROLLER SHAFT
1-7 014760622 | 1|7+ 23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 $37934001 1 XA 7Y LHK— 25N BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER
3 183493001 HAT IS TRV hAT—5 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
3-1 $09212001 1€y ha5- SET SCREW COLLAR
3-2 101706001 2{r A% ¥8635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
4 $37935101 1yA 71U LiN—%3 Y-FEED LEVER ASSY
4-1 $37936101 1y uLsn— Y-FEED LEVER
4-2 537932101 142 unaan FEED CAM ROLLER
4-3 $37933001 1|aose ROLLER SHAFT
4-4 014760622 1|7+ b+ x5 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 014760622 1|7+ b x %3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 152760051 Nesxo0L-32 LEVER SHAFT
8 048180142 rx7953mc18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
9 152756001 21232 ¥ H %18 WASHER, THRUST 18
10 014760622 | 1|7+ F 22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 $37937001 AT UALTSHY b FEED CAM BRACKET
12 $37938001 1|44 U #4X FEED CAM, X
13 014760622 | 2|7+ k#2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 $37939001 1Hass CAM SHAFT
15 048060342 1|k %x7Es6 RETAINING RING, E6
16 070688850 | 2|%% ¥4~ resszznR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
17 537940001 2[17xxy POSITIONING PIN
18 062681012 2|F~3437-50X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
19 $37937001 A2 YALTSHY b FEED CAM BRACKET
20 $37941001 MET R IAY FEED CAM, Y
21 014760622 | 2|7+ 2% 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 537939001 ansy CAM SHAFT
23 048060342 | 1]k 27E6 RETAINING RING, E6
24 070688850 | 2{% v ¥4 resazznr BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
25 $37940001 2Q1FxxE> POSITIONING PIN
26 062681012 | 2{+~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
< 4300E,A310E,4320E8 > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>
27 $37942000 | 2|»vrusnTs COUPLING HUB, 8
28 $37943000 | 2|xv7vursnTdess COUPLING HUB, .35
118-V30-202

[ e —

C e rrETEE 1 CMYETEE (8 F1



C1.3:%x 1) B8f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'éntainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

< 4330E/ / For KE-433B > |

118-V30-202




C1.:xX ') Bk / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl NAME OF PARTS R
<4330EE > <For KE-433B>

27 $37942000 dlhvFusdnis COUPLING HUB, 8
29 537944000 2\h Y TYL T Ar—Y SPACER, COUPLING
30 014760622 B|7F A2 ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
33 $49590001 25 UFF Y HOME POSITION DOG
34 060300512 21481 2 Fvisxs SCREW, BIND M3X5
35 549683001 2|5 sttt —FUY TR SETTING PLATE, ;H-SENSCR
36 062680612 2|F~X23437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
49 $23337009 1|dL+-185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
118-V30-202

1 i W A TR N

S EERT (EECEETEE i L

10



C2 . X UE8{% (4300E IM) / Feed mechanism {KE-430B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) /
Mecanisme de |'éntainement (KE-430B} / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-430B)

118-V30-202
11

IH =i We p =Y TREVYP A - IRt iH 17 . [ETEIT T IR T - e

S ETTTT T



T T H

C2 . X !) 8% (4300E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-430B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-430B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-430B)

REF.NQ. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RIV]
5 152759001 Tty TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 $37945051 E AR St FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8|2 k837 SCREW, SM4.37
37 ¥ 1A Fs: WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
37-1 549592100 1]7349IsF WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 537949001 Ay T FLi—r LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 537950001 MNAHIT T FLi—L LEVER, L ;W-CLAMP
37-4 $34839001 MNA¥ITIFLIi=U% LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2|1¥H = WASHER
37-6 048050342 2|+ ATES RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 17+ A% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 ¥ 15T 7R WORK CLAMP, U-R
379 ¥ 1{#Fox 7L WORK CLAMP, U-L
37-10 1527823001 214 ITTFLAHIA2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-11 152784001 AT FL 9T 1458 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-12 107038003 4|47 2 357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-13 537951101 2| AY T FL A~ T 2 PLATE
37-14 146354001 2|1¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-15 018500822 2|7 FEb5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-16 153570001 2|FHIHKFFFAIOVF SPRING GUIDE ROD
3717 145478101 2|F-xvars SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET 5M4.76
37-18 548646001 2|F v s5%D SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-19 152788000 pIE R AL R SPACER
37-20 153567000 2|FH iz Hns— COLLAR
37-21 156495101 1|71>4—-9—F FINGER GUARD
37-22 062671012 2|F~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
37-23 549595001 1|# s FyHyL iy SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-24 014760622 1|7+t 43595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 17 VHFT73 FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 PIEE-RIE-E & D WASHER
38-2 152773000 T&xaxv2rFysartan BUSH
38-3 141331001 L G =R 2 7 e ] BUSH
39 152772001 2|h>H SPACER
40 071047650 2243736 STEELBALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2leS¥HRFIYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761412 2{FN +595%14 BOLT, SM5.95X 14
43 549955001 NERUEE L5 E 37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 EREE L& 37 SCREW, W/SQCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 HAHIFF7INb FELT
46 549601001 TA¥ZIFHHIT 14 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7+ KNk axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|2y *assa2 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 P HAoysr4 FEED PLATE
"FTvaLERa " " OPTION PARTS “
500 541328001 R E TR VAL 2 SR RV N WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 541324001 TlQct Ty FL -3 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 541325001 21QCLN=Y 49T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 $41326001 1loct# T FL =R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 Tecr T F -1 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2| 7RI b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2|15 ¥HT25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2{ESHHRF2ys WASHER, PLAINM 5
118-V30-202

EAl T i iy ol Ekrl

YETL

1 T EET GG TN a

- PETTWIT TEENCEEE 18

12



C3. X UBE (4310E IM) / Feed mechanism {KE-431B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-4318) /
Mecanisme de |'éntainement (KE-431B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-431B)

118-V30-202
13

i Y OECTILEEEYR g . T TIC T IETEEIT T MATNIAMEEE - et T, iy IEE i) BT -+

CITRTTES T



C3.3X Y B3k (4310E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-431B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B) /

Mécanisme de |'entrainement (KE-431B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-431 B)

REF.NO. CODE [qTy Bl g NAME OF PARTS RM[
5 152759001 HNesxo0T% TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 537945051 HERFLELE S FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8| A%T437 SCREW, 5M4.37
37 E 1T 3573431 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 431
37-1 551849001 1|44y F73a WORK CLAMP ASSY
37-1-1 159825100 T34 x5 WORK CLAMP, 431
37-1-2 159827001 2 YT FLFHT 128 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-1-3 062671212 413~ 0357-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
37-2 154413001 x4z FLii—a LEVER, A ;W-CLAMP
37-3 541230001 Il#y L FL/i—B LEVER, B ; W-CLAMP
37-4 154415001 1|AH4 Ty FLri-C LEVER, C;W-CLAMP
37-5 153944001 TLrRh=Ya 440 LEVER SHAFT BUSH
37-6 014760622 1|7+ F 253595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-7 140407002 1(¥Hx WASHER
37-8 018500822 1|7 F &I 5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-9 014770622 2|PF b AR V635K E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
37-10 ¥ 1144 T 74831 WORK CLAMP, ;431
37-11 $37951101 HABTIFLN—-14% PLATE
37-12 140407002 1|¥#H 2 WASHER
37-13 018500822 T|7+HEI Fs5xs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-14 159828001 TWA$INRZTLF1AY B SPRING GUIDE ROD, B
37-158 145478101 ¥ 2876 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-16 153569001 1|xHTsi%B SPRING, B COMPRESSION
37-17 152788000 NER EViF-3 .22 SPACER
37-18 153567000 HFHTHEHS- COLLAR
37-19 $49595001 1 ATy FHyT oy SUPPQORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-20 014760622 1|74+ 23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 L EATE-E g FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 EL AN S, L WASHER
38-2 152773000 1|%aAxFveaizn BUSH
38-3 141331001 1MxamwxrJoa BUSH
39 152772001 2|5 SPACER
40 071047650 2|39 % 19316 STEELBALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|lESHFHEFa96 WASHER, PLAIN M &
42 017761412 2| N F595x14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 549955001 HERAE £ PFE £ SCREW, W/SOCKET SMA4.37
44 153057101 HEFVEEPES T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 144 TaFo2T - FELT
46 551088001 HAHIIFHH4 T 1 %431 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7F LN baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|lar¥aysm BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 ¥ HENFAEE L] FEED PLATE, 431
118-v30-202

Ot MEE )T R T

1 it i oI - T

14



C4. XV B{% (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B} / Transportvorrichtung {KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de {"éntainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

212 213

21—,
213

| &

%214 ‘\%229
| <>

I
208— 221E 228

15

118-V30-202




C4 . ;X FEfk (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432R)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
5 152759001 | R A 2] TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 §37945051 MNFIVErPFr12 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 Bl Axvas7 SCREW, 5M4.37
37 541024100 1|#vz97r 3232 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 732
37-1 541025100 1A 7L — L4232 FRAME, ;WORK CLAMP 232
37-2 150553001 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
37-3 118258001 1A Y TFLE—18% SPRING, TWIST
37-4 118256001 1R Y FLori- STOP LEVER
37-5 118257001 #3595 STUD SCREW SM5.95
37-6 118259001 T|#n k437 BOLT, SM4.37
37-7 021680202 1|Fv k2322437 NUT, 2SM4.37
37-8 155562101 HER R ER IV A EE- WORK CLAMP CARRIER PLATE
37-9 018401622 117P+EN Fax1e BOLT, SOCKET MaX16
37-10 025710232 1|ES¥HxFI9476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
37-11 118247001 1|h5- COLLAR
37-12 156170001 1|h7- COLLAR
37-13 021400102 11+vr13 24 NUT, 1 M4
37-14 155576001 1FH#T3+a0 ROLLER
37-15 155577001 ==V E 3 2775 SCREW SM4.76
37-16 025710232 MesH¥HxF2H476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
3717 048040342 1| rx7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
37-18 021710212 1+ k222476 NUT, 25M4.76
37-19 541265001 1R gR—TF 1232 BUTTON HOLE GUIDE, 232
37-20 062761012 2|3 ~3595-28X10 SCREW, PAN 5\M5,95-28X10
37-1 118248101 12+ FTAFFIaneyrs STOP POSITION ADJUSTING PLATE
37-22 541288001 1Fvz7>r11r52232 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, Z32
37-23 118252001 A P o O SCREW
37-24 025710132 2| ¥H2a%476 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76
37-25 062681212 214 ~N20437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
37-26 118247001 2|1Hh5- COLLAR
37-27 117143001 {45437 SCREW, FLAT 5M4.37
37-28 118244001 2|4 %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
37-29 118249001 ER = WORK CLAMP, R
37-30 118250001 HER =] WORK CLAMP, L
37-31 S06533001 1FHIFIagevra53 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
37-32 025060232 TiESY¥HRFae WASHER, PLAIN M &
37-33 018061022 1|7+ #F) X110 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
37-34 025710132 Ura L EYE eI % WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
37-35 S41011001 HER 2PV Es LEVER
37-36 123882001 114> %837 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
38 152769101 AR FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 2o A1 he W WASHER
38-2 152773000 MNxamxrIysatan BUSH
38-3 141331001 (I E=R B35y £/ | BUSH
39 152772001 2|y SPACER
40 071047650 2|3 % 273416 STEELBALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|eSH¥HEFIYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761212 2|# L 595%12 BOLT, SM5.95X12
43 S49955001 UEFAE & PF &1 SCREW, W/SOCKET 5M4.37
44 153057101 UEFAEEE 34 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1[#HxT5F7I0 b FELT
100 551084001 17 U1 %2432 FEED PLATE, 432
200 155567001 1AHTAZFAY IR ADJUSTING SCREW
201 115147001 1FeeyhigHT g SPRING, COMPRESSION
202 146994001 AT REZFAGLRY NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40
203 153834001 HEE PR EE L L HOLDER SUPPORT, ;B-CLAMP
204 153827001 T|F22Yhiwndg-—Ss SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP HOLDER
205 014680622 2| PF P ARTA3TTHS SET SCREW, SOCKET {(CP) SM4.37
206 017781412 1K) +6.35X14 BOLT, SMe.35X14
118-V30-202

16

LI W P Ipragnpem

LEyE

17 [EHPFTT O I TN TP

y TR TS T Y

SopalpEpt T



C4. XY B% (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de |'éntainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

Em 226
izm ‘\%;229 '
| il

s
208 —> 221_% 08
200;é %201

118-¥30-202

17

L fE R I v R L 16 | TR MO O F . i ME = BRI



C4 .3 Ef% (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

REF.NO. CODE QY ELAq NAME OF PARTS R
207 118735002 1[¥#H % WASHER, PLAIN
208 150556001 1|+ +6.35 NUT, SM6.35
209 541290201 T|oYShUYFA 0% OYS SET PLATE PACKING
210 S41060008 1Ahrv15 BLIND PLATE
211 062710812 2|+~ 1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
212 062711012 2|F ~1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
213 025710232 dESTHEFaI476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
214 152827009 R VR -3 OILCAP
215 523337009 13 L+t185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
216 228475000 159415 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
217 525664000 13- F&IL4#s CORD HOLDER, 6N
218 062680612 1|#~a437-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
220 $41264001 HEREER-1=0 AN 8 WORK CLAMP CARRIER ROD ASSY
221 018062036 1|7 +H1 k6320 BOLY, SOCKET M6X20
222 118735002 1| wHx WASHER, PLAIN
223 021060306 232+ Y k6 NUT, 3 M6
224 541010001 1212 SENSOR PLATE
225 541012001 Tloyvi st rE: OY SOLENCID PIN
226 140407001 1[¥H % WASHER
227 519662001 1|2FYFELs SNAPPIN, 5
228 518523001 AT PHriiz SPRING, EXTENSION
229 541009001 ToYyw /4 KA Rysi— QY SOLENOQID STOPPER
230 062710812 2|F~0476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
231 025710232 2|ES¥HRrF2IaT76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
232 $52098101 THovywiv /T FE YT SETTING PLATE, ;OY SOLENOID
118-V30-202

18



C5. X VUB3% (4330E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-433B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) /
Mécanisme de |'éntainement (KE-433B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-433B)

19

I FE T S WS T IR T ' { 1 TR T T IR I - T ENET M G



1Fl

C5. XU Btk (4330E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-433B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) /
Mécanisme de |'entrainement (KE-433B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-433B)

REF.NO. CODE |qTy oy NAME OF PARTS RM]
5 152759001 1 EL AV 2 TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 551445001 NA S UHLLToF 115433 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, ;433
32 145318001 8| x3va37 SCREW, SM4.37
37 551446101 AHTrF 3a WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, A
3741 549592100 HER P& WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 $37949001 1|4 Ty FLs5—R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 $37950001 14Ty FLri—L LEVER, L ;W-CLAMP
37-4 534839001 1Ay FLii-S LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2[{¥H % WASHER
37-6 048050342 2{ R ATTES RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 1P+ 23255905 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 156006001 247y WORK CLANMP, U
379 152783001 /A ¥ IFIAHI T A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-10 152784001 HERE Y ER ETE T WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-11 107038003 B|#> % U357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-12 $37951101 2[4HT9FLIS—1 5 PLATE
37-13 146354001 2| H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-14 018500822 2|7 #0 r5xs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-15 153570001 2{FHTnRz7LFrOAVE SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-16 145478101 2iH 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
3717 S48646001 2|4 TiaxD SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-18 152788000 2|4 TR h ¥ SPACER
37-19 153567000 IER Rt T COLLAR
37-20 $49595001 ER R T L 2% £ SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-21 014760622 1|7+ b A% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 $41243001 #2814 2433 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 433
39 153383001 242081 h ¥ FEED BRACKET WASHER
40 153384001 2|UF—+—43 RETAINER ASSY
41 100197002 2[(##H % WASHER
42 017761412 2| £ F5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X 14
43 018680522 4|7+#E Fa37%5 BOLT, SOCKET 5M4.37X5
44 025680232 2l HFHR2F 1437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
45 153035000 1NAHTHF7TH b FELT
46 549601001 HERRGEL S SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7FHE I - axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|lavxxysi32 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 # A7) 15752933 FEED PLATE, ;BLANK 433
200 W 2054 T TS5 2433 WORK CLAMP, ;BLANK 433
300 071047650 2(a%am3ne STEEL BALL, 3/16
301 $41235001 HEEEFDEFE=EFLT) REGULATOR BLOCK, ;TACK LENGTH
302 014770622 1|7+ 25%T6357 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
303 153391001 UECLEEE AT FEED BRACKET COVER, L
304 S41237001 1hrn-—vyzar SUPPORT STAND, ;:COVER
305 062670512 1|3 ~2a357-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
307 $53115000 t{xt o Unhr— X FEED COVER
308 $53116000 1yx 2 unr- Y FEED COVER
"EFEFL 3 BE" " OPTION PARTS ”
500 $41328001 NAH IO AYoFITL T2V WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 $41324001 TQCH 4T FLii—34 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 $41325001 2|lqacLrs—v o vy WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 541326001 1jQer Ty FLIi—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 $41327001 1QCA 4T FLss—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2|7+ rsxao BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2| H 225 SPRING WASHER 2-5
500-7 025050232 2[5 ¥HzxFans WASHER, PLAIN M 5
<r—-Uga> < Gauge parts>
900 554984001 1[4 =% 2 435EMK2 GUAGE ASSY, 434EMK?2
900-1 $52100001 HrELFr v 14 HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE
900-2 $49955001 PER A R T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
118-V30-202

MM OV ITCWTEE IR

TTIn

Rt . T

20



D1. fiT_E45BA%% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

< 4310E A1/ For KE-431B >

24—

20 | = 18 41 40
e T e

el

16—8§ 23

303—&D

302 —%

300 ‘L

< 4330E M/ For KE-433B >

21

NI U {08 et |y akl] : I¥Ten

1

PRI Gl S TR

118-V30-204

P S | i & SR



D1. 8T £ BfR /Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur/
Mecanismo def levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549630001 T|Uoa LINK, A
2 549631001 1 >%8 LINK, B
3 549632001 VA A ] LINK ASSY, C
4 549635001 12 ooa LINK SHAFT, A
5 549636001 1MV ioe LINK SHAFT, B
6 549637001 1My Soc LINK SHAFT, C
7 549638001 TMu>osap LINK SHAFT, D
3 100281001 414 #H % WASHER, PLAIN
9 537968001 G| ZFY T8 SNAPPIN, 8
10 $19662001 2|AF VTS SNAPPIN, 5
<4300EH > < For KE-430B >
11-1 S37969001 HAHTr% PRESSER PLATE
<4310ER > <For KE-431B>
1-2 S41231101 T[#*HT 1 %az PRESSER PLATE, 431
<4330ER > <For KE-433B >
11-3 S41238001 HER 2 €I} WORK CLAMP PLATE, L
12 537970050 14T rz3520 BUSHING
13 014760622 2|PF AR T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
14 $10105001% 2V E RV SPRING, EXTENSION
15 $49639001 MNervsrUyaras SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR
16 062680612 1|+ ~=1437-80X6 SCREW, PAN SM4 37-40X6
i7 549640101 1| heFra SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 1|7+ 1 axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
19 549641001 1[vbs1ERYYFL2A SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENQID
20 060681212 41231 = FA37-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12
21 549642001 PP E SR UNE R T SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID
22 060501016 21531 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 549643001 1HrE GUIDE
24 060680712 21754 > Faz7-20%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
25 $37974000 MNAHZTFHFR R VI—T A STOPPER RUBBER
26 018501422 2|7+ #A b5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
40 025040236 1e2¥HrFava WASHER, PLAIN M 4
41 028040246 1 x¥Hr2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
<4330ER > <For KE-433B >
300 541239001 27112 GUIDE SHAFT, 12
301 018501036 2|7+ F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
302 $10103001 2|K—-nFvia BALLBUSH
303 048200142 2|b AT a0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20
118-V30-204
22
LT 1 R T ICTTE . iug - EETERTT TR [ PR B ]

T TSRS ™ s R




D2 . #iT _L45'B8{F (4320E IM) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) /
Releveur de pinceur {KE-432B} / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-432B)

18 41 40
19—'&;5@?

16— 23—%

17 o—4

z; 1 30 20
32 3 |

118-V30-204
23

N I T IR | s SHI-A e Tt 1 fEEEECIT WL SN CTTRO (T ey - 'EETERIT "EUEETEE 5N F



D219 T L7 @1k (4320E IM) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) /

Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B} / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-4328B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErXq NAME QF PARTS R
1 549630001 1WA LINK, A
2 549631001 1|\U%8 LINK, B
3 549632001 1U>ocrs LINK ASSY, C
4 549635001 1o T oA LINK SHAFT, A
5 549636001 Vs iive LINK SHAFT, B
6 549637001 1MNWesrvsce LINK SHAFT, C
7 549638001 MW=z s2D LINK SHAFT, D
8 100281001 4|1¥H 2 WASHER, PLAIN
9 $37968001 BIXFY T SNAPPIN, 8
10 519662001 2|12FY TS SNAPPIN, 5
11 541015101 1A% 75Ov ¢k WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD
12 537970050 HEREEEELFEFN BUSHING
13 014760622 2(7+ b £ 5T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 S10105001 PN 3 LS 3 SPRING, EXTENSION
15 549639001 HergpUursge SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR
16 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-30%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 549640101 TMNervheyas SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 17F+HEN haxe BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
i9 549641001 1YL/t ERYYrTaA SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID
20 060681212 41741 > Fa37-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
21 549642001 1YL/ F YUY T1 38 SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID
22 060501016 2|71 > EmsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 549643001 1|H4F GUIDE
24 060680712 217341 1 ¥ 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
25 120448001 11347 RUBBER RING
26 018501422 2| 7FHE 0 b 5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
27 150206002 1ES¥Hzx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
28 048150142 Hraod23amc1s RETAINING RING, EXTERMNAL C15
29 153828001 == b ROLLER SHAFT
30 107744001 1jao ROLLER
31 15348401 1|4 34.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
32 105234003 2|+ ba37 NUT, SM4.37
33 541014009 IR ZACE: V2 S LEVER HOLDER
34 018061622 2(7+HI bex1s BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 025060232 2[5 ¥HxF198 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
36 541016001 T#H4TPHFLI- LIFTER LEVER
37 -| 153838001 HEzrvhI L= SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP LEVER
38 014760622 1| PFhx22595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 017821813 1% b 7.94x18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
40 025040236 Nes¥HrFana WASHER, PLAIN M 4
41 028040246 T2y Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
118-y30-204

24

JENTETE RN T " PR e ra ety

o & (i

1 MY I

L C TTRTEWTETEETE s

TR



E . T#B8£% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-V30-305
25

TH  ©H e p 5 gy pFSIN [£18 1 RS aichiEen e W T TETEEN G ANETE I H



E. T#ABSR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur/

Mecanismeo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B aq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 141786001 I P A s A -3 SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1+Y r7.14 NUT,SM7.14
3 014680622 1FPH AR Vaz7oH s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37
4 152245101 1132 Ffy ROCKER GEAR
5 37978251 HaoroEvy s SHAFT, ;R-GEAR
6 181995001 1|ty rh5—23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| b A%TB.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
7 014760622 2|7+ A %598 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 549605001 1Noavarz LOWER SHAFT ASSY '
9 549608001 1Neavo240 BUSH, ;L-SHAFT
10 014760622 17+ rAxT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 152678201 AazFanty iy ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 1oV ¥pw3 O RING, PW3
13 549609001 MNevybhrs—-23 SET SCREW COLLAR AS5Y
13-1 014770622 Z|FF P ARUBISTHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 $49611301 HEEE k&R E] SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 549612101 HELFEE LS SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-2 502429101 1| A¥TbFPoF1 THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE
14-3 062660412 2|F~318-90%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683101 2AHh=r Uy Hyu A SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-5 152684101 2|FFAT UYL SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-6 402887001 2(¥Hx3.2 WASHER, 3.2
14-7 062660712 2| ~2318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-8 S09043000 2|70k FELT
14-9 S49981000 2|7 2 E3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=360
14-10 549626000 1|7 2 ex3x3 WICK, 3X3 L=300
14-11 549685000 1% 2 EE£3X3 WICK, 3X3L=100
15 014760622 1|7+ kA XI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMb5.85
16 152678201 MHr=Faney vy ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 Tlow s %pws ORING, PW3
18 048070342 1fb ATE7 RETAIMING RING, E7
19 $49617001 1fES 15— DRIVER
20 018501422 1|7+ bsx1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
21 E 1|xH~= SHUTTLE RACE BODY
22 3 1|Fasvnass SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 516290001 T|==—FXO—-5—ax198 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
24 - 1|KE> s~ 3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
24-1 -4 1| FELy—~AFTr ik TENSION SPRING
24-2 4 1REL -z 2y SCREW
24-3 ¥ 1|7 Hg iz SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 ® 1FE> BOBEIN
27 555658000 I Egrk S8 FELT
28 549614000 1|70 38T FELT SUPPORT
29 $52230001 14— SUPPORT
30 123882001 1527437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
3 103810002 EEE ERELS  F WASHER, WAVE SPRING
32 025770232 1|ESHHR2F25635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-V30-305

T AU 1 it | o Bt

DL IS - ACHOEE AT - )

i TR G

26

EEE 1 | el S



F . #2078 B8 4% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

5 4412 10

33 54 3635 53

118-V30-350
27

A N R . L iy gy gil] R T » [ 1 T R SR T e - he e TR



F. #2/hiEERIfR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE  |qQ'Ty Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 549992000 MASIE 2R OIL WINDOW
2 S07333001 HF AT Fic1Ts PIPE, S
3 507456000 1|E=z=—nFa-F OILTUBE, L= 1860
4 148738000 17 iex WICK, L=335
5 107149001 1MZ7Thh FELT
6 $37983001 190 vs%ahayHx WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|+ ~N34.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 MNeswHzFayasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 12T H 52437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 S10473000 1oy F&adharzap FELT
11 534986000 MNE=WLFa-F OILTUBE,L=135
12 549982000 117 2 E®axa WICK, 4X4 L =400
13 107149001 217k FELT
14 $49959001 1|F>Er¥ahavHx WICK SUPPORT
15 s10162201 1 NUFESEEYST WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 11791 2 ¥357-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 549620000 2l a5 DILTUBE, L= 340
18 549957000 1|7 2 & Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L =700
19 549622000 1|7 2 & Faxa WICK, 4X4 L=130
20 $49983000 1|72 Ex4xa WICK, 4X4 L = 800
21 $49934000 1|lEZ27:EF FLATWICK, L= 200
22 104567001 1|Z72ETYHT WICK SUPPORT
23 159565000 1147 2 £E2.5X150 WICK, L= 150
24 537985000 1217570} FELT
25 537986000 ez nFa-7F QILTUBE, L=440
26 518093100 117 2 EE£4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100
27 145547001 NFa-FkL4d TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 1|+~ 30357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 $37987001 1vadodahayyT FELT SUPPORT
30 $37988000 Hegsodaha2Tb FELT
31 062680612 1|+~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
32 S09043000 17T+ FELT
33 152948001 HEEST VRS OIL WINDOW
34 $49623000 | (== OILTUBE, L=280
35 549624000 | [==0F 2 ) OILTURE, L= 260
36 549625000 lEzFa-7F QILTUBE,L=160
38 152969001 2|[2—-F¥¥4Inx CORDSUPPORT
39 062670512 2|+~ T357-00X5 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X5
40 148738000 1l7zE=x WICK, L=335
41 148738000 1(#3cx WICK, L=335
42 152956001 7 2k Ea4xa WICK, 4X4 L= 500
44 228475000 3|5y 78 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 MN7znr FELT
46 549957000 117 2 e Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L =700
47 $49958000) 1|7 3 EF4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =70
48 549985000 1lE=nFa-7F OILTUBE,L=170
49 549986000 1lE=nFa-7 OILTUBE,L=110
50 549987000 1e=nyz—7 OILTUBE, L= 150
51 549995001 13— K¥HTHR CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 1|7~ 23357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
53 $49618000 NEz-nFa-7F OQILTUBE, L=210
54 $55659000 1|7ze% WICK, L= 500
118-v30-350

28

IH ©'[ W R T pE

Rt R

17 RETEEE  WT T TR

F o TR T T



G . il -B81% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /

Mecanismo del enhebrado
E] 23
U ap— 24

AT 3R
{ OPTION PARTS “

&3

< =R { For Denim > < @R, »VvYXA/For Ordinary &
Knitted materials >

118-V30-401
29

T T el BT 1 P A SO [ if LR s LS




G . X > Bk / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO, CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS R

1 152869001 17—4LtriF THREAD GUIDE, ;: ARM

2 062710612 1|3 ~20476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 549627001 IREF T E ST THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM

4 060670612 1] 2 K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

5 551859101 1NP—b1 b7 THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM

b 060670612 1] > F357-30%6 SCREW, BIND 5M3.57-40X6

8 152872001 HrrFani g TENSION BRACKET

9 114294001 ilouy=¥% O RING

10 ¥ 1[4 FFUNRER THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

11 150551000 HERE- YT E TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 116922001 11 bFIFHy TENSIONSTUD

13 531032001 114 +FaAm o+ b TENSION NUT

14 ¥ A FFAYLRx SPRING, TENSION

15 159805001 N bFaAr>HsS34x DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION

16 145446001 2|1 bFARSYS DISC, ;TENSION

17 100402004 1k x23357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

i8 510469001 1|7+ +A5Ts59s SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

19 115186001 UHEER S X G L TENSION STUD, ; MAIN

20 100136001 1|1 kF399+v R NUT, TENSION

21 115188001 1|20 rFaning SPRING, TENSION

22 145446001 2/ bFasies DISC, ;TENSION

23 152889001 HEVEEE Y L) THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2|#~a357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<F=LE> < For Denim>

25-1 152890001 LIGAVE SoE @l N3P B d N THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR
<M. AVVRH> <For Ordinary & Knitted material >

25-2 541222101 1N hPoF18 THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR

26 152891101 TIAUES A 2D b Pt THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH

33 512441001 1|FamonzxyT+#Hz WASHER
AT ER" “ OPTION PARTS "

27 152881001 1IxLr217 3 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014760632 1|7+ %+ 2 595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP)SM5.95X6

29 152883000 1|7z H F8xiss FELT, 8X15.5

30 152884001 TNTfLr1bay THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER

31 062670412 1 |#~3257-40%a SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

118-V30-401

TR AR e

S

1 (R O P el 4

- NG B

30

Rl ) D SR



H . #%#%E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /

Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

?—2
e&—4

6—3

®—4

31

& 1-14 e
1-12 % 6\\
@
tio—— G o J
118-V30-402




H . %#£&E3{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur/
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE |q7Ty ELdd NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 $37990409 HCPFELH TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 537991109 tlv774% TOP COVER
1-2 $37992100 11 rvan5F BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 537993000 1|r2r5% SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 1[rx7523a5c10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 537994001 11 rvdv 297 STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW
1-6 537995101 1|fELFHT BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 1|7+ b X2 V357083 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM3.57
1-8 $37996001 1|4 hvey CLAW, ;:B-WINDER
1-8 014680622 1|7+ 22 V837943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1|~ x7€5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 $37997001 11 ressy SHAFT, ;B-WINDER
1-12 154528001 11 r=2o0= WHEEL, ;B-WINDER
1-13 120448001 1347 RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 2|75 Y% 229437 SET SCREW, {CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 $10174000 EE=UEL S DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 537998001 1|1 bvdFiz SPRING
1-17 157968001 1{x2 KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1{+~2437-a0x5 SCREW, PAN $M4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 11 rFamsEy TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 A rFamovFy NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 1oa =14 bFAY Lz TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 21 rFan o435 TENSION DISC
1-23 144105000 EELT Pt S E FLANGE WASHER, ; T-SPRING
1-24 021680202 1|+ b2 2837 NUT, 25M4.37
1-25 141590001 IER S PF 1’ THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 | 2|+ +595 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1|e3¥HxFara3y WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2|F~0437-30%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1]#~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
4 025680232 3Es¥HrFIY437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
5 547335101 1|1 res7-Usz BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY
118-V30-402

32

T R B L]

s Eyn

PN CERL IS ((FaY°Ik:. H

PF . L 'ARITER I VRN ) e



J. %tV B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

\22-5 22-6 22-4
— ._{ —_—
22
< 4320E MR/ For Japan only of 4320E >

118-V30-403
33

T B ) W E ISEPMEEERRG TR A 1 IR Is OE SN LITR N T “E . H 1 (B 0 HHEHee




“1H

J. %¥)VURIR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE |oTv Erxq NAME OF PARTS RIV:

1 $49629101 11 reuna THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2|7F P AR VBISTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 538002201 1vLsTR YUY S 1R SETTING PLATE, :SOLENQID
5 060681212 2|/51 > Faz7-a0x12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12
6 154599000 1lvvstrovs3e CUSHION, ;SOLENOID
7 S02652001 1|94 % WASHER
8 523836001 1VbstFLIt—23 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
8-1 502654001 1lvrs1 kL= SOLENOID LEVER
8-2 014680622 NP+ 23292379 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 $38003101 U EAL I DT PUSHING LEVER, :D-LEVER
10 S49645001 1|%> 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
11 S38004002 17 EdLi-Zbvst <fHS2> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.3 <Markedin2>
11 $38004003 17 FYyLi—2 1yt <5823> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.6 <Markedin3>
1 $38004004 17 FLs=R X <iiBa> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45 <Marked in 4>
12 018681022 2{F+H N F437X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
13 148847001 2| WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 159905001 HExR4Famevay ADJUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 11+ k794 NUT, SM7.94
16 S49644001 1|7 FLni—Poda1Ty GUIDE SHAFT
17 231071001 1|x 2 n8x1s BUSH, 8X15
18 $32235001 HEPER'S F3¢ SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 1{F X 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 153596001 H¥H 3 WASHER
21 154596000 L B EVE TV o LB CUSHION
22 549646001 e rxUsrsL—23 TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY
22-1 549647001 1A r&USEYLIS— TR-DRIVING LEVER
22-2 153597001 1Hoatryisn5— RETAINER COLLAR, ; L-THREAD
22-3 $30033001 1|4~ %7357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
22-4 148813001 2| x WASHER
22-5 106129001 1|+ r357 NUT, SM3.57
22-6 028350242 1|82 ¥ #x235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
23 014770622 1|7+ b A2V6357HK 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
24 502354001 Pl ERATE LY SIE T SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 100022005 2| rses NUT, SM5.95
26 549648001 U B V= A THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
26-1 $49649001 1j1rE¥UDNYFE THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 2avyEFH 3 JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 { 2|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
29 S49650001 11 bxyLIs- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 510195001 11 r&Y L= SHAFT, ; TR-TRIMMER LEVER
31 110367001 152 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 1|~ 27E8 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 1|7 b X% U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 $38011001 B EVEY SFIE SPRING, EXTENSION
35 549651001 eSS SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 HEPETTR SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.76
37 110161004 1|+ ra7s NUT, SM4.76
38 549994001 2|¥#H %476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 $38012001 U PPE IS CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
4 510202101 1L Ln-v2 LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 1727v% r 235437 SET SCREW, SM4.37

< 4300E,4310E,4330ER > <For KE-430B,KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-4338 >
43-1 538015001 1lnvrs NEEDLE PLATE

<4320EEHM A > <For Japan only of 4320E>
43-2 $40916001 1ny14c NEEDLE PLATE, C
118-V30-403

34

FIE T B ap ERE IR

LEEn

1 (P T TR TR

e 4 H, S I nxs HEE



J . 9]V B& / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

(22-5 22-6 22-4
—_———_— —r
22
< 4320E @A/ For Japan only of 4320E >

118-V30-403
35

T IR s it 2. ah:] - L EE] FIR '3 ARRLUEEE (01 1 MELE = .} Sg B A I g HHELE R T | e S|



}. %YV RAR / Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY Bt NAME OF PARTS RV
44 538016001 1M1 +FULAS CONNECTING ROD, ;TR
45 549988001 [T Fo/NT 3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N :
46 $10208001 T Fona-¥ ... <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 .. <t=04>
46 510208002 T ESnh2Y (... <t=05> [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 .. <t=05>
46 510208003 11 Kynhsy (... <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=0.6>
47 S00705001 ML E9nhS - COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE
48 $10209101 I PEE ST SCREW, SM4.37
49 S10210201 Naz1n FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2| A%T238 SCREW, 5M2.38
51 100032004 2143529437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40XB
52 $11244001 2| AxTa37 SCREW, ShM4.37
53 ¥ 1(ny7+rs NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 2|93 25238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 24 T 215 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-V30-403

sapl M K AP Wy RN

Pl T Eioe

36

CULLUIE T !




K. %34 BB{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

118-V30-405
L . $%HE U B§4% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

Mecanismo de tirahilos

118-V30-408
37

G WS E AL g EEW ] 1 ET S O T SE - TN RN LG



SR E RN SR g T

K. R34 1 BIR / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY =7 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S49652101 |  1{71/5—4 koL si— DRIVING LEVER, ; T-WIPER
2 152822101 | 1|71/8~% SHAFT, ; -WIPER
3 025770232 | 1|eS¥HxFavess WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
4 048040342 | 1|+ x7€ea RETAINING RING, E4
5 014760622 | 1|7+ r x23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 538024001 71—y rysy SHAFT, ;W-ROD
7 $38025001 | 1|7rs—ovEkss THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
8 145992001 | 1|72<Y% b A %5437 SET SCREW, 5M4.37
9 048060342 | 1| x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
10 116629001 | 2|w#z WASHER
<4300E,4330EH > < For KE-430B & KE-433B>
11 152823001 | 1|74 /i—nFsz THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
<4310E,4320ER > <For KE-431B & KE-432B >
" 541284301 1|71 r=-3Fs7 3 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
12 048030342 T[Fx7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
13 152827009 INE R YR -3 OIL CAP
14 014710522 HPF A ZxD8769F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M4.76
15 156206001 | 1|7/¢—a THREAD WIPER, A
16 062670512 1|7~ 3357-a0x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 025350132 | 1|es¥#izsay WASHER, PLAIN § 3.5
118-V30-405
L. REX' BA{% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /
Mecanismo de tirahilos
REF.NO. CODE  laTy B> xq NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 549659001 M/ bstF YY1 SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
2 062710612 | 2|+ ~2476-32x6 SCREW, PAN SNM4.76-32X6
3 549660001 T4 b bULNR~ LEVER
4 107321003 21823476 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4.76
5 $19748001 | 1[4 kw52 rsvsas CUSHION
6 047401442 | 1|27 U> 5 E>Awa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
7 549661001 v/ RYEF SOLENOID JOINT
8 501998001 2|72 UE P ARTIET SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
9 110251001 2|2/ AT FRIhy SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 2{FY b1 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
11 534883001 | 1|1 r&usix SPRING, EXTENSION
12 519748001 MNHESS 29907 CUSHION
13 549663001 |  1|+v r2s7 NUT, SM3.57
14 062671012 | 1|+ ~=357.40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 028350242 182 FH:2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
16 025350332 | 1{ES¥H%4 135 WASHER, PLAIN I 3.5
17 S49662001 | 1[4k rULI=252s CRANK, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
18 155553001 Hes¥hzx WASHER, PLAIN
19 048040342 [ 1|k x7ea RETAINING RING, E4
20 549664000 LRGN IRV & & FA T COVER, ; T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID
21 062670612 2|+~ 0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 $20878000 | 1|ds+os3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
118-V30-408
38

ey

17T ERNT T mEIn Ie

IE HER . ' g 222 HHER



M . &8 A BAf%k / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

118-V30-406

39

LTE| 1 T R EFTRN TR

SIS WE P e



M . #%¥ X B3f& / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE |qTv o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $49665001 11 ran2rOvEs s TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY
1-1 $49666001 e rzrsTYE TENSION RELEASE ROD
1-2 141492001 HEESE T TR JOINT ASSY
1-3 100022005 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
2 145478101 1222276 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
3 $02354001 12wy ¥79> 5278 SHOULDER SCREW, B
4 100022005 | 1|+ is5.95 NUT, SM5.95
5 549653001 1A rINATES LA~ ] T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 $49654001 1|t raaxy EYLI— TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 o2 4 b 4EHT — RETAINER COLLAR, :L-THREAD
5-3 $30033001 15> z2v3s7 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M3.57
5-4 $49655001 1|55~ COLLAR
5-5 106129002 1149 pasy NUT, SM3.57
5-6 028350242 | 1|riz¥ #2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
6 $49656001 14 r2sLri—y TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U
7 549657001 12X L —yR pyIs STOPPER, U
8 519748001 1|4k 95 92903 CUSHION
9 062680812 | 2|+ ~0437-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
11 $38032001 Mo rantLr— TENSION RELEASE LEVER
12 546734001 HaszrrLri-os SHAFT, :LIFTER LEVER
13 501998001 1lFPa<v%t 229357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
14 $38033001 1|#5-13 COLLAR, 13
15 048040342 | 2|rx7Ea RETAINING RING, E4
17 $55278001 14 rznrLs—rx SPRING, TWIST
18 $31006001 144z 7772 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
19 062351216 1]+ ~=35%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
20 102707001 IEEE WASHER, PLAIN
21 531952001 24T 7H559 LIFTER CRANK
22 510239001 IEE L, TENSION RELEASE STUD
118-V30-406

40

R A R e R e

irgn

1 P4 G A UIH P -

LHE . TETERIT RN ) R

LI R &)



N . $HhnE R 88BAR / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

- 418-V30-501
P. 70 > FEAIREER / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos

1-14

118-V30-518
41

R U L It n: 28 B 1 1S T WA U - TR 1 -



N . $HIEHRHBEER / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Eaiqd NAME QF PARTS RV

1 548666001 110+ ¥7 2 | SYNCHRONIZER ASSY

2 062400806 215 ~NTaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

4 S38080001 Y PEP VL LR MAGNET ASSY, D

5 538082001 A PAY YRy I SRR b B B3 MAGNET ASSY, U

6 062681412 3|+ ~N3437-90X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 14

7 025680132 3|l HRIaAmL37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

118-V30-501
P. 72 kEAREHR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl A NAME OF PARTS RV

1 549479001 I B FARE & 3 MAIN PCB ASSY

1-1 $29019000 4 |iIcmsapa0p IC:M54640P

1-2 543178000 B[PHA T SPCo231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231

-3 093650008 1| CMOSICTAHCO8F IC :74HCO8F

1-4 093650032 1|cmosIc7aHC32F 1C:74HC32F

1-5 091170009 2 |BIPIC74ALS09F 1C:74LS09F-T

1-6 549484000 8 |MOSFETFS10KM)-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FS10KMJ-2

1-7 549485000 8| MOSFETEXBKMI-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FX6KMI-2

1-8 549471000 6 [MOSFETFK185M-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK185M-12

1-9 538155000 3 |MOSFET25K 1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1306

1-10 550645000 1 |MOSFET25K1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307

1-11 549486000 1|MBSFET28)222 TRANSISTOR, FET :25)222

1-12 V32744000 1 IDIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708

1-13 0A4301005 | 31|+ ~H %7 23X10DA SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M3X10

1-14 548578000 1|GFUSESAFBY — KV & GLASS FUSE, SA ;W/LEED WIRE

118-Vv30-518

N T (A T &+ #H-8 - T

AFEND

L RS

Bl  EEFE TR CE T

42



ST . O3 e 5 EE BT T 10 PR Tt il o

Q1.3 » bO—JliRy & X / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

15 1-4 1.8 1-7 1-6 1-10 1-20

3
1-26-10— O o 00;?
P e Il oY = {.26-8
1-26-5— = = o °© ~.d | !—1_25-1

1-26-4
N 2\
w ——1-26-9
] 25
o : o I = o
|
1-26-13 1-26-11 1—26—1%0

118-V30-502

43

H. H10teh L LRSS



Q1.3 FA =K v 7 ZBEHF/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY BELXq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 549467001 A & B BOX ASSY

1-1 549468001 NFLHFLFys R POWER SUPPLY BOX

1-2 S49469001 BRI AR RIS - SETTING PLATE, ;MAIN PCB

1-3 549470001 1|Kvez274% BOX COVER

1-4 538093000 1a-FavTr2 HOLDER PLATE

1-5 0A5401206 2|+~ 24X12D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 212334 ha NUT, 2 M4

1-7 547692000 1o 7F—4243 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC

1-8 0A5403006 2|+~ 2 ax3008 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 1|+ ~¥ %7 2 axspB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 DAS5401206 2|+ F~HF 7 ZAX12D8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) MAX12
1-11 542260000 1|7 bswa— Fa34%4 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 $38107100 1[er¥3Fr5ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 538108000 HF—aFriFoa-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 538109100 11— rFrsa-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 538110000 1|PERO— F POWER HARNESS

1-16 511949000 | =P A RUBBER BUSH

1-17 500554000 | 17|4#— k6NS SUPPORT, 6MNS

1-18 531760000 2lcks¥ 5 > F26L CORD CLAMP, 26-1

1-19 $43275000 63— F 752 FwWsans CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

1-20 543276000 4|3— F7 5 Fws3ns CORD CLAMP, WS3NS

1-21 543277000 1|3—-F¥ 5> 7wsans CORD CLAMP, WS4NS

1-22 008400604 | 12|+ > x04xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-23 538116000 1Ky P3 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET

1-25 549938000 1HEYITL—p INSULATION SHEET

1-26 $49939001 || P L TAVE POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

1-26-1 $43177000 1]1cma3830 IC, :MA3830

1-26-2 543184000 2|PRFH T3 pL923 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923

1-26-3 $49586000 2 |MOSFET25K 1941 TRAMSISTOR, FET ;25K1941

1-26-4 $55473000 1[51DPASOSCE-F DIODE, AR :PAS05C6-F

1-26-5 538203000 1|sBDYG802C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R

1-26-6 538201000 2|77 2 2v1apa71 VARISTOR, :V14D471

1-26-7 232384001 1|s7 7 v JiDSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, ;DSA362MA
1-26-8 $49071000 1|DBRD25XRB60 DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60

1-26-9 538205000 1|+ > c2508182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :250B182
1-26-10 538206000 1|5 c638272 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :63B272
1-26-11 543175000 1|+ 3 > RETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER, :54AA 159

1-26-12 543176000 1}k 5 RETSI5AD199 TRANSFORMER, ;35AD199

1-26-13 543181000 1|3 1 JETS49AD289AC COIL, :49AD289AC

1-26-14 538208000 1 [RYIVWIAFSNDCSV RELAY, :JW1AFSN/DC 5V

1-26-15 153242000 2|1 - X6A FUSE, 6A

1-26-16 508030000 1|62 — Z5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB

1-26-17 548580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB

1-26-18 0A4301005 Bl +F~H¥ o I3X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 543189000 1|rcBE1D~F HARNESS, PC-BF1

1-26-20 543187000 1|pCBE2O— K HARNESS, PC-BC2

1-26-21 49472000 14— 2 256D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22

10 $49477000 1lPROME T ¥3 %7 & PROM ASSY, CONTROL

10-1 UAAB817000 1|MOsLSI27C2001 EPROM:27C2001
118-V30-502

w RMBICH AV T VS BREIRREE T &, EREDBEEBRAF—KArrky ok oTHY f: 3
7t When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3 ) in the RM column, these partswill be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

7 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus {3#) aus der Kelonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¥ Sil'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (%) dansla colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces

nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

¥r Alordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3¢} en la columna RM, estas partes seré&n suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

w“lpl mc p FEETTFEa

“iTIn

1 XY WL EEE TR N O

e YR T EENTETEE 18 F—

44



Q1.3 ba—=JiRv & XRE / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

1-5 14 18 17 16 1-10 1-20

1-26-13

|
1-26-11 1-26-16 7 1-26.20

| 1-26-16
1-26-17 _‘
t-26-12 1-26-21 1-26-14 | 1-26-9
1-26-19 \ ________
(0>——|—-1 l—o-or__' 0 N\ OI:' %;}1-26-15
Q5 odo ooy (T ot
|:| O o
1-26-7
M Oo 1-26-2
O, © O 1-26-3 o 1-26-6
1-2r5~10—O:1 — W[4 oo
1 c/ri‘lorf‘-l F"ﬁgﬁ"'ﬁ ==  1.24-8
Ve G
:I h\
U ———1.26-9
I_ll_"ﬂ—@—tzs-ﬂ'
a : ) om — /D

45

ST AR ol et k) B i ] 1 (TR O AN 0¥

I g if -y HE R

118-V30-502

SpTRPTEEE UL



Q1.3 bA—WR v 7 ZER/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
11 $53032000 1|PROM-IMZ X PROM ASSY, IM
11-1 538143000 1]cmosLsiz7cs12 CMOS LS|, 27C512
12 228475000 15y 2150 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<HILE> < For Export only >
20 538352101 2|FeFESANAHOY LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<EMA> <For Japan enly>
21 53835311 2FrESNT LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.
54 $55627001 | 1|m3 LABELIM T
<=#200V,220VA > < For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
H-1 553031001 1[FEvZ2auyszaram BOX SET, A1-IM ;3-P. 200/220V b3
< 81R220V,230VA > <For “1-Phase 220V & 230VAC " >
H-2 $53033001 1Ry 7RI 3 A2-1M BOX SET, A2-IM ;1-P. 220/230V b
<HR100VAE > <¥or Japan only >
H-3 553034001 1#F¥7 2w 7 3i81M e ——— ¥
<HA110V,120VA > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" >
H-4 553035001 1|E¥ 2 2097 2p2-IM BOX SET,B2-IM ; 1-P. 110V AC b
<={3415VE> <Fot "3-Phase 415V AC" >
H-5 553036001 HEEFOLEEISR BOX SET, C1-IM ;3-P. 415V AC #
< =15380VH > <For “3-Phase 380V AC" >
H-6 553037001 HEYZZ LTy 202 BOXSET, C2-IM ;3-P. 380V AC ®
< HIE240VE > <For “1-Phase 240V AC ">
H-7 553038001 VWEY 2 AV 9 3C3M BOX SET, C3-IM ; 1-P. 240V AC b3
< =18400VH > <For "3-Phase 400VAC ">
H-8 $53039001 1| HEY 72U G2 ZEIM BOX SET, E-IM ;3-P. 400V AC *
< BiiF230VE > <For "1-Phase 230V AC" >
H-9 553040001 1 HY 2RI T9 3FIM BOX SET, F-IM ; 1-P. 230V AC P4
118-V30-502

7w RMBZ %AW T 3 BRE CENAE T & BRSO EABEI~RA sty ek -THEY ET,
Y¢ When ordering parts which have an asterisk (%) in the RM column, these partswill be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards. )
¥t Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3) aus der Kolonne RMwerden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¢ Si'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (3} dans la colonne RM, ces pidcas seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces

nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

¥ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (#) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

il WE g IpragrEgin

TTIn

1 IR O ARG - G E

B I s THC

46

PR 3| o4 AN |



Q2.3 ka~Jbik v 2 AB% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de [a caja de controles

< =H200V,220VR { For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< ¥i48220V,230VA {/ For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

w22t 225 222

"7 a8/ OPTION PARTS "

< =48400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

&—h2

47

T OEY CmE P ITTERE B - TER 1 SIEWIT T TR T R

118-V30-502

T TAENTINIER G

) ) ot



Q2.3 bO— IR v 7 ZARBBE/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS R
<= 200V, 220VE > < For” 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >
2-1 $38112001 T|Foorswy ia P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 $38113000 1Fernd—Fa POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A :IN
2-1-2 538133000 HFLHFra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 J02657001 1|3P# SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-4 224514001 PR I INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 P4 FAE P ¥ 1) BINDER, M150
<BEE100VA > <For Japan only >
2-2 538114000 1|74 swr 3B e ————
2-2-1 538115000 1|F>#>Na—FB it
2-2-2 538118000 1\F>sa—Fas+r -
2-2.3 JO2657001 1[3P 2 sw#17 ———— e
2-2-4 224514001 2jEvIr1H e
2-2-5 218859001 2|48 - H M50 e
<=#8415V,330VH > <For ” 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC" >
2-3 $38117000 1|7 swy ic POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 538115000 1|F>~4 2 INa—FB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-3-2 538133000 1|F>F>a-—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 JO2657001 1|3 rsw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 2i¥vITr1% INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 21754 > 40150 BINDER, M150
< Hig220V,230VH > <For " 1-Phase 220V & 230VAC" >
2-4 547592000 1|F42sw2 3D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 538113000 1|Fr#2INa—Fa POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-4-2 547595000 1|Fevra—rkavay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 102657001 1(3P 2 swW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 2[1¥v T4 INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 2|81 M50 BINDER, M150
<HB110V,120V,240VE > <For “ 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC " >
2-7 547594000 TFrFrswe ia P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 $38115000 HFr#FrINa—FB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-7-2 547595000 1|Fe¥ra-Frasvay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 JO2657001 113pA S swi#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 PR INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 21751 > A M50 BINDER, M150
< HIF220V,230V, <For “1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
SHR200V,220VA > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >
3-1 538123000 Aoz o243 AC CONNECTOR ASSY, IN
< HiE100V,110V,120VA > <For "1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC ">
3-2 $49473000 1Anehe bS53 RBY 3 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 549474000 1f~neHe b7 XB CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
3-2-2 538126000 1|aciNa—F ACHARNESS, IN
< Hi5240V, < For "1-Phase 240V AC
=400V, 410V, 380VH > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380VAC ">
3-3 549475000 HUAZD S ACT X CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 549476000 | B PR - s CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 538126000 1|aCiNo—F AC HARMNESS, IN
118-V30-302

B IR IEE (28 et it ikl

LTl —

1 DT T TR O -

- e TR TR CE [T P

48




RN TEGHTER IS Bt n: &5 - TITIN

Q2.3ar bAa—-J)LKy & XBI{E / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< =Z18200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

3-1

< H§1220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC* >

3-2-2

3-2-2 321

" A7 a8 OPTION PARTS “

< =18400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

a—52

49

1 T EEETS P NN TR TR .

118-V30-502

B - WS -x0 HEead



Q2.3 rAO—JK v 7 XEHER / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY BEaAq NAME OF PARTS RM]
<200V,220V,230VLI%H > <Except for " 200V,220V & 230V AC ">
4 018061436 4Pk bEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14
5 025060236 BlEZH¥HxF2me WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 A1y ke NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 AR xFH 326 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
“FFvama” ” OPTION PARTS ~
< =3R400VH > < For ” 3-Phase 2300V AC ">
2-5 538120000 1|F>~4iNa— KE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E ;IN
40 540635001 W/ XTI 2430EY £ MOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
< HE230VE > < For ” 1-Phase 230V AC ">
2-6 543188000 1|75 >INna—FF POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F ;:IN
3-4 $43201000 1]acing — FF AC HARNESS, F;IN
A0-1 S40616001 JAXTLINREMCY £ NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
___________________ e )
< B3E230VE =+E400VE > < For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC” >
41 540620000 M AEFASP NI Y ] SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
42 0A4400605 6| + F Y7 I4AX6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
43 540621000 1 [EMIZ P ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-5R-15
44 540622000 1 |EMIT 7 ESD-5R-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 213V 7L BEAD BAND, L =200
46 540621000 3|EMIO FESD-SR-15 EM] CORE, ESD-5R-15
A7 540622000 2 |EMIO 7 ESD-SR-25 EM CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 S|ls15v 7L BEAD BAND, L= 200
49 $40623000 1|EMIO FTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1l+4~¥7 2ax16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51 025040236 1|ESHHEFasg WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 021400106 1+v k1222 NUT, 1 M4
118-V30-502
50

O, Gl g iet | o k]

I'TIE

1 (ETEIT R AT O CJE

E- A1 -1 HE A

T | 501 2



R . BB / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de ["'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

4E
_ &/

118-V30-515
51

N LRt ZRa it | 2% 2Eu T Lt ] 17 (A O e P i f R L1 b0 AR



i1 Er

R. TR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NOQ. CODE QTY kA NAME OF PARTS R
<4300E,4310E,4320ER > < For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>
1 $38134100 1|28V E—FXT S PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 538136100 1S AE-2YT ] PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
<4330ER > <For KE-433B>
1 548587000 18I AE~2XT 2 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 S48589000 T AE—2YS 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
3 018401222 8|7F#EN haxaz BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
4 552907000 2ITF—FHRLZL#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
5 DA5401006 2({FAaRES X0 SCREW, PAN [S/P WASHER) M4X10
< A4300E,A4310E,4330E8E > < For KE-430B,KE-331B & KE-433B>
Is 549463000 T[bpFre4s 3 SENSOR ASSY, ;HEAD
6-1 544665000 [  1|%>t vt ¥GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X
6-2 S44665001 1%+ v € HG6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F :Y
6-3 544665003 1|% >+ Y+ - HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA.
<4320EA > < For KE-432B>
6 548581000 1T trazey s HEAD SENSOR ASSY, 432
6-1 544665000 1IF YR ¥G6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X
6-2 544665001 1% >+ ¥ & -HG6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y
6-3 544665003 1Frevytv6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA,
6-4 S48582000 1erdn—x2 SENSOR HARNESS
7 546476001 3lethF+T SENSOR BRACKET
8 062300806 2|F~2a3%8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
9 062300806 1| ~a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
10 552907000 22— F®F£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
11 DAS5401006 2|F~anzeSa0 SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) MAX10
12 152969001 1|a—-F¥HITHh: CORD SUPPORT
13 062670512 1|7~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
14-1 S49979100 1[AH¥TVL /T EZE SOLENOID ASSY, ;CLAMP
14-11 5499393100 1|2 2% DAMPER
14-1-2 549963000 1|4 12 DAMPER, 2
14-2 538144100 12U LsTESE SOLENOID ASSY, TR
14-3 538146000 1|2 %% £3191-08R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R
14-4 $38147000 1jv—9F2—75 MARK TUEBE, 5
15 060501016 43 2 FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
16 538142000 1{P—-Zk 1 GROUND WIRE, 1
17 052400806 1|F~3/%E54%8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
18 S$49464000 IMrerUYLITESE SOLENOID ASSY, ; T/WIPER
19 500480000 3|la—FHRIFE#S CORD HOLDER, 5N
20 060670612 3|75 > K 357-90X6 SCREW, BIND 5M3.57-40X6
<4300EH > < For KE-430B >
21 549465000 HMPELEDE ES=EE X CONNECTOR ASSY, ;430E
<4310EH > <For KE-431B >
21 S49465001 (IVELEDE Ed=E2/FE X CONNECTOR ASSY, :431E
< A320EH > <For KE-432B >
21 549465002 IPVEREDE F=ETE F ] CONNECTOR ASSY, ;432E
< 4330EH > < For KE-433B >
21 $49465003 MVEREDS k=35 58] CONNECTOR ASSY, ;433E
118-v30-515

RO THE PF o FFEEETE ST

1 " YT N SN TR T T -

F - (1B - ) HHYAE

52

Hl o ) s SR



R . B#MmBAf% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

“— 90

O e
| 1

4-1-114-1-2 =5,

18

< 4320EH / For KE-432B >

201—%@

205 —z 206
62 20.@)— e
i
20_2—\:2)// i
- </ ]

53

T TR

[BEIer Gl En.l

1 IEWEEIE O ST INIEEN af

118-V30-515




[y

R. EiZmEE{R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B Ad NAME OF PARTS RM)
22 228475000 1|49 w4285 1 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
23 117150001 Ta-FegTHz CORD HOLDER
24 062670612 1|+~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 218859001 181 > #M150 BINDER, M150
34 SQ0480000 20— KR g5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
35 060670612 21751 > K 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
36 060670612 1]/81 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
37 060400606 1]/31 > Raxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 $55629001 HrmFasysss: HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY
40-1 S$55630001 1|71 20X LY F53 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
40-2 538744001 1AL Y9F1 2% SPRING, SWITCH PLATE
40-3 555632001 1| xrvFsas SWITCH BRACKET
40-4 062020806 2|F~Ta2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
40-5 140647101 1a—-FF4x CORD HOLDER
40-6 0£62400616 1|+~amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
40-7 062401216 1+~ amaxi2 SCREW, PAN MAaX12
40-8 026040236 HESHYHRIH%4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
40-9 154514001 TAR—H— SPACER
40-10 021400106 1> r122s NUT, 1 M4
41 0A5401006 2|#~arxesaxio SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
42 552907000 1a—-KFRALF#£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
43 0AS5401006 1jFA~NaRRES8X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
< 4320EH > < For KE-432B >
200 548583001 1A HIHIASTILILESS SOLENQID ASSY
201 062501212 4|+ ~5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
202 025050232 ST HRFIYsS WASHER, PLAINM 5
203 536048000 1% €Y+t HE2R PROXIMITY SENSOR, E2R
204 062300612 1{#F~33x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
205 510243000 1{F10>% 35 7FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, ;NK-3N
206 062300812 1|+~33x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8&
i B 7R - * OPTION PARTS "
30 $49934009 1lemOy Z2sws 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
30-1 537057001 1EMA LY F A N~#3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
30-2 549482000 TIEMOY ZSWi— AV 8 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
30-2-1 $32335100 1[swW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N
30¢-2-2 $49466000 1[EMswi— % % EM-SWITCH HARNESS
3 062710812 2|+~ 10476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
32 149287000 I|Frora50F CORD HOLDER, 7N
33 060670612 3|84 > KF357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-v30-515

EIN CWE N CIFTEEEYE T

1" ETEITMT MO -~ . F "

e EETEETT AR N

54

SR R | B S



S . BE/<RJLBBfR / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mecanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

< E®HF / For Japan only >

118-V30-530
T . Bph&BAfR / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de [a maquina
118-V30-652

55

e B [ TR P CIPTRREPE AN PR M {11 17 TN T A CTTR R | T TR TRl iE



S. BE/N R JVEER / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy kAo NAME OF PARTS RV

<EMH> <For Japan only >

1 $55357001 VAR FAE SR Y IV T8 OPERATION PANEL SET, IM

1-1 $55352001 v Hrizems 2 OPERATION PANEL ASSY,IM

1-141 555353001 M=z 70L-tamr s FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM
<HiHH > < For Export only >

i $55889001 P AL VI I B OPERATION PANELSET

141 S55890001 1|umtrmeanrz OPERATION PANEL ASSY

1-1-1 555891001 =T 7L ~nam7 3 FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM

1-1-2 552091000 Q7 —A%E REAR FRAME ASSY

1-1-3 549495000 (N FAE- W= R R AT PANEL SIDE COVER

1-1-4 549496001 sz akhi—HKr K COVR GUIDE, ;SIDE

1-1-5 087310815 2§hY TBE T 3X8 TAPTITE, CUPB M3X8

1-1-6 0A4400805 1]+ F+~H% 3 4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

1-1-7 549497001 LRPAE SVE FASTE, 3] PANEL PCB ASSY

1-1-7-1 529023000 4 |LEDGLIPDAO LED, ;GL9PD40

1-1-7-2 546703000 7 |LEDPG53075 LED, PG5307S

1-1-7-3 548579000 | 10|swB3F-2050 SWITCH, ;B3F-4050

1-1-7-4 V34870001 1|DIPSW KSPOS DIP SWITCH:KSPO8

1-1-7-5 530280000 1|7+ — PKB24SPC36 BUZZER, PKB24SPC36

1-1-7-6 ULG025000 1|3 % # 3429-60025C CONNECTOR:3429-60025C

1-1-8 549510000 TlExr—J0s 3 PANEL HARNESS ASSY

1-1-9 087211015 2|#Y FBR 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, CUPB M3X10

1-1-10 XA2220050 FAL FAG o BOARD PRESSER

1-2 062300806 4|F~33%8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

118-V30-530

T. BH&RER / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /

Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS R
1 103647001 TlcME— %4307 3 MOTOR ASSY, 430CIW
2 $53055000 -2z HARNESS ASSY, IM
3 516568000 113 %% %23191-03R1 CONNECTOR, ;3191-03R1
118-V30-652

EEN N TS A e s | = Kh]

. EEL

1 e TEEN Y WL EW TR [

s “EETER (T

56



U1 . B5RBA{R (FAEFLLISA) / Foot switch pedal mechanism {(Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< FAELIS / Except for Hong Kong >

I SR SE— N WL —m— — — — — — ey eyt —

57

(f[ ) e papragreapaa . —

1 (I AP AT

P g 1L L U

1-1-71-1-8 1-1-9 \——-[———— —————————— -
1-11

@—1-1-4

& —11-5

&—1-1-6
/ﬁ\

\ 1-1-2
1-1-10 1-1-11 1-1-12 ° ’
- .

&) e 1-1-3

118-V30-651




Ut. BEEIRBIR (F&RLISY) /Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE  |q'ty [t NAME OF PARTS RM
<EE@LS > < Except for Hong Kong>
1-1 549667101 128> 77 bswe 2 b 2-STEP FOOT SW SET
1-1-1 5496638101 TeHw2v bswa 3 2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY
1-1-1-1 549669100 17V bRINTA 5 2 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-1-1-2 549672001 128 5w PIN
1-1-1-3 538168001 L 2= R FAT 3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-4 538169201 1|17v bswiq4aB SUPPORT PLATE, B ; F-SWITCH
1-1-1-5 004400603 2[+H#30% axe - |SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-1-1-6 538170001 1|77 bR SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-7 554648000 7Y bswn—z253 HARNESS ASSY, FOOT SwW
1-1-1-7-1 554646000 177 bswn—%2 HARNESS, FOOT SW
1-1-1-7-2 536260000 Z(RAYFUXEHER MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-1-1-8 062302506 2 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-1-9 551451000 T[2Y ks FOOT PEDAL
1-1-1-10 549673000 1|xgn+Fdrs PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-1-1-11 549674001 ALY F I SPRING, PLATE
1-1-1-12 538177001 N7y bRgTy SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-1-1-13 048050346 2 RETAINING RING, E5
1-1-1-14 052400606 21FNOKR ET4X6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-1-15 025040236 1EZHHrFaos WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-1-16 117936001 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-1-1-17 538180000 1132751721691 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1
1-1-1-18 536682000 Hazyaxyy s CONNECTOR CAP
1-1-1-19 546694000 13- F7Y2KRE1A CORD BUSH, KR61A
1-1-2 538178107 UERARVVEEET SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-1-3 538179101 1|7 bswi¥iq 5C SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-1-4 018082536 2|7+ # I F8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-1-5 028080246 2|8t H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
11-1-6 025080236 2(e5¥HxFaye WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-7 018501036 2|7 N F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10
1-1-8 028050246 212 H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-9 025050236 2[ESYHRFLIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-1-10 018401236 2|7FE N raxa2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-1-11 028040246 2|83 ¥ H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-12 025040236 2lesHHxrFaa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V30-651
58

W T ) IS

1. (AT A SO TR

T REYTER [T 1 ;[T



U2 . FEHRBEER (F# M) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< &#m/ For Hong Kong >

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — ! — — — — — — Wi e, s, ey pormartt”

59

EEST ERRITER (8 it o ae ] S

1-2.7 1-2-8 1-2-9 N
\ — T - vy
1-241

C:’ 1-2-4

& —1-2-5

&—1-2-6

1-2-10 1-2-11 1-2-12 /f\ 1
&\ 2-2
/ ©
©
- |
<
118-V30-651

o PTTYYCOY



U2 . BiRRIR (F4) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /

Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedaj

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y B NAME OF PARTS R
<EER > <For Hong Kong>
1-2 549675101 2L e mzntey 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET
1-2-1 549676101 12Lemgnss 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
1-2-1-1 549669100 2|7 b NHNEA R FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-2-1-2 538169201 217V FSWE T 2B SUPPORT PLATE, B :F-SWITCH
1-2-1-3 004400603 4+ ¥ Z7 a3V axe SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-2-1-4 $38170001 2|7V bR SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-2-1-5 554649000 122 bSWNA—2 RT3 HARNESS ASSY, 2-PEDAL F-SW
1-2-1-5-1 554647000 2[2L 7Y PSWA—R R HARNESS, 2-PEDAL FOOT SW
1-2-1-5-2 536260000 21XV FUKE L F & MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-2-1-6 062301205 4|F~3a3%x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-2-1-7 228475000 8|4 w73 F1.9%X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-2-1-8 551451000 2|2 kAN FOOQOT PEDAL
1-2-1-9 S49673000 2|~k Tr 2 PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-2-1-10 549674001 IR YFAHTNZR SPRING, PLATE
1-2-1-11 538177001 2|7y b=y SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-2-1-12 048050346 A + 2 TE5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-2-1-13 052400606 Al N2 ESaxs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-2-1-14 025040236 23 HrFa04a WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-2-1-158 117936001 8|d4t>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-2-1-16 $38180000 | 1|37 %17216941 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1
1-2-1-17 $38060000 taxo2%v v 718x19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-2-1-18 S46694000 213—-FFY L IKR61A CORD BUSH, KRb1A
1-2-2 538178101 27V rSWER T HA SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-2-3 S38179101 2|7 rswi vqHC SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-2-4 018082536 A7+ E A b 8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-2-5 028080246 A xHFH 28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-2-6 025080236 e SHHr #2938 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-2-7 018501036 A7 FHEN b 5XI0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10
1-2-8 028050246 AUFHHE25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-2-9 025050236 ESH¥HxFas WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-2-10 018401236 4|7+ E baxiz BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-2-11 028040246 JizHFHr24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-2-12 025040236 HEFYHERFIY, WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V30-651
60

TH N v p T TR

[N + 11

12 R AP I TV E

- - B




U3 . BRBEER: (F 73 3 »8B&R) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehér) /
Mécanisme de la pédale {Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de! pedal (Piezas opcionales)

" A7 3@k / OPTION PARTS "

< s MErE / For supply parts >

:T'

3

118-V30-651
61

N T R 1 Ot e o akd o LIEE 1 rTeEE11 (T AR - (i - TENEERTT W T [T



U3. @Btk (4 77 2 3 > BB &) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbétatigung {Sonderzubehdr) /
Mécanisme de la pédale (Pigces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAf NAME OF PARTS RM

A it " OPTION PARTS ”

2 546131001 128 7Y rswtY FoP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP

2-1 546132001 11247y bswo Z0p 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP

2-1-1 546133001 1|swirt T4 SWITCH BRACKET

2-1-2 546134001 1|7V hswiosv— FOOT SW LEVER

2-1-3 148904001 11422794 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M7.94

2-1-4 025080236 1eESH¥HERFLY8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

2-1-5 101268002 1+ F7.94 NUT, SM7.94

2-1-6 546135001 17 hswinz SPRING, EXTENSION

2-1-7 546136000 117y bswin—2 27 0P FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY

2-1-8 UD2390001 4 4+~ £ XIX20DA SCREWV, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20

2-1-9 025030236 2leS>H¥HxFaS] WASHER, PLAIN M 3

2-1-10 021300206 21292+ 13 NUT, 2 M3

2-1-11 052400806 2]~z ESAX8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

2-1-12 500480000 HERLE YT CORD HOLDER, 5N

2-2 100666002 2|7 IE T 3 P55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5%20

2-3 200190001 3|xFv TN STAPLE

2-4 S01603009 UE R E YL wrEEE TREADLE ASSY

2-4-1 501199003 1| A4 I THF7i10% TREADLE PEDAL

2-4-2 133188001 1Az 7221257 TREADLE SHAFT

2-4-3 119707003 21724857948 BRACKET

2-4-4 119708001 PAFER &L AR & COLLAR

2-4-5 017082206 2|FN F8X22 BOLT, M8X22

2-4-6 116694001 2MaBn 7> v bs NUT, MB

2-4-7 028080240 2|3 HFH 28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

2-4-8 025080236 2|ES¥HxFas WASHER, PLAIN WV 8

2-5 142656001 1|7 u»z CHAIMN ASSY
<HERBL > <For Supply parts>

3 549443000 13> 4% ~170364-1 CONTACT, ;170364-1

118-V30-651

62

BN LR AU D

12 THEETT T I TR R

LK . - ol 1IN Oy HE =B

T i ST



V1. fIEEEBR(A 72 3 #8&) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz {Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d'accessocires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

10-21
d 10-25 10-24
> O \@a
\ 10-23" T (-2
@

10-1

,ff@ﬁ\( ’@%

10-9
10-12

10-8

63

D CU) T ORI R s egppnn R 1 FFR T -~ =P T AR TR TP TR L TSR MG EEE L i T

118-V30-940

PR E T B SR



Vit BEBRE (+ 7 ¥ 3 > 8&)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz {(Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d"accessoires (Piéces en optien) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Exxa NAME OF PARTS RM
10 549956001 L R A B o THREAD TAKE-UP DEVICE
10-1 549659001 NobstERUYrra SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
10-2 062710612 2|+~ 2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
10-3 549660001 E ROV APRAT LEVER
10-4 107321003 21425476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10-5 519748001 1SS 29v9 CUSHION
10-6 047401442 V2T ULTE AW PIN, SPRING ROLL Aw4
10-7 549661001 HvbsFyxs SOLENOID JOINT
10-8 501998001 2{FawY & b ARTV357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
10-9 110251001 2R/ AHIIF gAYy SPRING HOOK
10-10 021670102 2|+rv k122357 NUT, 15M3.57
10-11 534883001 R P SPRING, EXTENSION
10-12 $19748001 L Rl R At R = B CUSHION
10-13 549663001 1|3 +357 NUT, SM3.57
i0-14 062671012 1|#~3357-30X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
10-15 028350242 1| x¥HE235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
10-16 025350332 1eSH¥HEH 135 WASHER, PLAINL3.5
10-17 549662001 TN bhpYLR=252y CRANK, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER
10-18 155559001 HesHFHizr WASHER, PLAIN
10-19 048040342 1| F27E4 RETAINING RING, E4
10-20 549664000 U R o FAC COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID
10-21 062670612 2|F~ 357906 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
10-22 520878000 1[TLt53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
10-23 549464000 11 bRV YL/TF7E SOLENOID ASSY, ; TAWIPER
10-24 500480000 33— KR g5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
10-25 060670612 3734 2 F357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V30-240

64

T W IR e T

gl

1 [T T WA T

SIE S TR TN i

Y ) R S



V2 . {tEEERIR(F T 3 > 8BE) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz {Sonderzubehdr) /
Jeu d accessoires (Pieces en option) / Juego de fijacidn (Fiezas opcionales)

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

P —— e e e e e — — — — — ——_——

20-5-8

20-5-10

20'5'9 \/

|
|
|
I
20-8 |
|
I
T | |
209 |l | I
I |
I I
| I
I
I
|
I
|
|
| _
| —————
| },’//E l
| 20-5.5—¢> @-1-1 5] |
| =18
20-7 I : -7 20-5-13 @
L |
/]/ 20-5-4 1 20-17
IL 2053—E&) |
————————— —/ 20-4 20-13
20—
118-V30-840




V2 fTEEBEIR (7 ¥ 3 > #E &)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehar) /
Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = 3 4 NMAME OF PARTS RM
20 549615009 HFeooqi—5 2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-1 541656001 1 ER AT 477 2 B3 CONNECT. ROD ASSY, ; T-WIPER
20-2 544600001 PR AT L b ] THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
20-3 153112001 142357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
20-4 021670202 1|+ k23,2357 NUT, 2 5M3.57
20-5 549616009 1|Vl /T REY SR SOLENOID BOX ASSY
20-5-1 549619001 11 NS YLSETREY S THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-5-1-1 541204050 1175 %T4 PLUNGER RUBBER
20-5-2 062300612 4|+ ~13%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20-5-3 541205001 1ESHHR WASHER, PLAIN
20-5-4 S41206001 IIEG VAL FAT SPRING, ; T-WIPER
20-5-5 525456001 2|75 rvv PLUNGER PIN
20-5-6 542017109 1worsrrErUYHFr2 SETTING PLATE, W-SOL.

20-5-7 549482000 TemOwy 7swn—% X4 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
20-5-7-1 532335000 1]sw-Avs311N SWITCH, ;AVS311IN
20-5-7-2 549466000 1[EMSW/H—3% X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
20-5-8 S$37057001 1EMRAAYFAM—%3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
20-5-9 542018109 1wy s Ehn- SOLENCID COVER, W
20-5-10 008400604 2|+ bS5 AD4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
20-5-11 537806109 1YL/ T FRR—ETZ2 SOLENQID COVERLID, £
20-5-12 008400604 2|+ k5 A 34X%6 SCREW, TRUSS MAX6
20-5-13 115007001 11¥#Hx WASHER, PLAIN 13

20-6 541207000 1[ZR=%T4 SPACER RUBBER

20-7 525456001 1|77 vE PLUNGER PIN

20-8 018400632 2|7 FH N axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

20-9 100645003 2|FH 2 WASHER

20-10 541657001 14 b2 A0y Fow TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
20-11 061350616 T|¥>2a3sx6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
20-12 062680812 2|+ ~1437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-13 156206001 1|7 1s5-a THREAD WIPER, A

20-14 549947000 1[2% & 2 VHRSN CONNECTOR, ;VHR-5N
20-15 060670612 3|/ > F357-00X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20-16 149287000 3129527 CORD HOLDER, 7N

20-17 104449009 1|6t 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
118-V30-940

FILF @\ CTAE O CITEEEYF A

P e e

- e TETY TGN

66

T TE



Z1 . 1@ 5 B34% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< @ ERs { For Supply parts > < 4310E8 / For KE-431B > < 4330ERM / For KE-433B >

AN

" F 7> a3 %8 OPTION PARTS " < F=AMA (4300E, 4330E)

/ For Denim
ap2 (KE-430B, KE-433B) >
2 i &=3— 901 G
> 1 64 g’l

118-V30-910

67

IR S T CCYFIERE T O RS £ 10 1 rCPEIT AR - T - R T T 11 FERE SFF | 24 S §



21 . (1B 5B31R / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE  {q'Tv P NAME OF PARTS RV

4 538039209 11F It %3 OIL PAN ASSY

4-1 538040209 I EE SIS OIL PAN

4-2 154467001 Hnsasvys DUST OILER

4-3 037301215 2lvFAz YL ax12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12

4-4 518093100 172 eFaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 1100

5 109714000 517 ¥ NAIL

6 114486002 1|RVF 1TS54 OILER

9 143882001 PN N Il HEAD HINGE

10 014760622 2{PF FAFx Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 549603000 A r il 2T = A RUBBER CUSHION

12 109714000 L Er e NAIL

14 122991001 1[72V 9K Y7590 ACCESSORY BAG

16 E 3|FE> BOBBIN

17 # 1HEzovnysys MEEDLE ASSY

18-1 510208001 11 Fonhey SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.4

18-2 510208002 1 KEonhet SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET = 0.5

18-3 510208003 1l FnaLy SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6

19 $38045109 1|=759z HEAD REST ASSY

20 549604000 2|b Ty da RUBBER

21 109714000 2|9 % NAIL

22 114483002 1KY+ 15—53 OILER ASSY

23 555663001 HEEEZ M 5] OlL TANK ASSY
<4310ER > <For KE-431B>

24 S08170001 1|1ZHaxTI=T7% SCREW DRIVER, ;:Z-TYPE
<A330ER > < For KE-433B>

25 149173001 Heh oKy ayv733 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3

26 142443001 1[2¥<7%1.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

27 118837001 1(%¥+=723.4x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

28 101572101 1% ¥=7355%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

29 107779001 1{R18+86X7 WRENCH, 6X7

30 100887001 | 1]|=x/v38x9 WRENCH, 8X9

31 107780001 R r5-10x12 WRENCH, 10X12

32 SO7783001 1jeh ¥ Hry Zit4+15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

33 142721001 1eh7FHrZis43 ALLEN WRENCH 3

34 118064001 1682 Ky Zsi4a HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

42 200190001 S| xaFvra STAPLE

51 144226001 1 by Fhsi- HEAD COVER

52 146256001 dlovyoqh sy CUSHION COLLAR

53 146255000 47w CUSHION

54 500617000 4lEy o Tahs5— RUBBER COLLAR

55 133740006 &|H 7 2 HEN FEXT0 BOLT, SQUARE MEX70

56 021060106 Bl1zz+v k6 NUT, 1 M6

57 025060336 dle5HH2 416 WASHER, PLAIN L6

58 032461606 2|+ TAEY R TA5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16

59 538044001 1eryivx HINGE PRESSER

60 032422003 2|+ NET R 541420 WOOD SCREW, ROUND WM4.1X20

61 032422505 4|+ I EZ 2T 41X05 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

62 200190001 3| a7y 7 STAPLE

118-V30-910

ORESOBMETEET I EHFBIET,

® The details of inciuded accessories are subject to change.

@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

I BID[ WE R SSFEageTE T

P TR

B P N —

68



Z1 . 8 & BAf% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< #R5& / For Supply parts > < 4310ER / For KE-431B > < 4330ER / For KE-433B >

AN

" 4738587 OPTION PARTS " | (< F=aM (4300E, 4330E)

{ For Denim
802 (KE-430B, KE-433B) >
2 ; 901 o
° 64 ,gml

118-V30-910

69

T M) mY g TUTRERE S e 10 ITEEEIT I RN A T DR TR TR I T



Z1 . {f1E&RE®R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NOQ. CODE QTY Lo NAME OF PARTS R
< 7= 45 (4300E,4330E) > < For Denim (KE-430B,KE-433B) >
64 $41222101 I AVE: B Gt g THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
70 555633001 HRIYFFL 15 SWITCHING PLATE
71 032422003 2{+=ILEZ R T41%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
<EMAE> <For Japan only >
75-1 555311001 1~ rH—m7 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
<@t A > < For Export only >
75-2 555311002 1A b HIS—MT 3 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
76 062401006 21+ ~oaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
i 508030000 1|GEZ—Xs5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
102 153242000 1|lez—-=6A FUSE, 6A
103 548580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
"AFaEma " OPTION PARTS “
15 506706001 1MeVa-F1n SILICONE OIL
< RS 204 > < For Supply parts >
901 UA4817000 1|MOSLS1I27¢2001 EPROM:27C2001
902 560400000 2| Fry T2y | 30X50 CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50
903 560711001 1[PROM 14 L /20 CARTON, ;PROM
911 156006001 AR L7 WORK CLAMP, U
912 017680512 2|84 h4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V30-910
OHERCHBIEETIZLABYET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
70

0l H O Sl meE oy CSITWEGEE:TA

IR T 1 SRl =  LERP ]

ETEITIE O



Z2 . £IBERB8{% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 4300E, 4320E, 4330ER / For KE-430B, KE-432B & KE-433B >

T T ERresEs
35_1_10_235-1-11-1 J
35_1_% g _- §351115 :

351112 |

35.1-10-1 |
|

35-1-11-1—g 3547 |
35-1-8-1 gﬂ |
351111 | [35-1-11-4 |
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

71

RS N U, il i i

[t 1li

1:- ™R eeRpH PR i TTRAFR [ AR e

< 4310ER / For KE-431B >

____________ o
3527 |

35-2-14-2
35-2-14-3 T 635—2-15-5 I
35 35-2-15-2 |

2-14-1
’ 352— 3526 - |
35-2-16-1 / |
. 35-2-12 ' |

35.0-15-1 1@ Lt 9929
3501621 &2 ?5—35-2-15—4|
35-2-10-1 35,0151 L Lg730-2-16-3 |
3523 i |
35-25 352-11
3528 |
35-2-2 - x! 635-2—1&5 |
35-2-1 _ 350? |
352102-8 35213 4018 |
35-2-10-3—/0 § !
35-2-4-1 -
35242 ]
____________ y
118-V30-910

BELEEL) 30 EE



72 . HE SRR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM

< 4300E,4320E,4330EH > < For KE-430B,KE-432B & KE-433B >

35-1 502763402 1|1 be 7447 22DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR

35-1-1 $51283001 2iaH43 SPOOL STAND BASE

35-1-2 150182000 20127 =-nTY b SPOOL MAT

35-1-3 551282001 2|RAF=nsuya SPOOL CUSHION

35-1-4 502777001 1/ 7D I+EY bB PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B

35-1-4-1 150206002 1ea¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-1-4-2 538648001 1|6h &+ ruUsB NUT, U5/8-28

35-1-4-3 150174000 = VAR AV ) COLUMN CAP

35-1-4-4 531005000 2|1+ RFTA RUBBER WASHER

35-1-4-5 S02747101 I EE LAY SPRING

35-1-5 S40640001 MNasants7xvv7ys COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

35-1-5-1 150174000 MNasaxvrvs COLUMN CAP

35-1-6 156112003 1125 417D COLUMN PIPE, D

35-1-7 150173003 1azavy3aret COLUMN JOINT

35-1-8 521798001 2IRF—NExTEY b SPOOL & SCREW SET

35-1-8-1 150179002 2|127—-AS2B SPOOLSHAFT, B

35-1-8-2 028050246 2IXzYHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

35-1-8-3 021500106 21935y +5 NUT, 1 M5

35-1-9 502778002 AT =Nk —2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

35-1-10 302786002 MNALYEnLH-5 32 THREAD HANGER A3SY, 2

35-1-10-1 502787002 ALY EnsH-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

35-1-10-2 150183000 2l hAFNLH-H THREAD HANGER BASE

35-1-10-3 142990001 2| ALY RFFYLa THREAD BUSH

35-1-11 540641001 1[ZF-nT729€Y ra SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A

35-1-11-1 021500106 4124V b5 NUT, 1 M5

35-1-11-2 062501406 1|+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-3 062503506 1|+~ = M5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35

35-1-11-4 062501406 2|F~asxia SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-5 026050136 2|lESHHEZaH 45 WASHER, PLAINS5

67-1 549602001 1 P1H—F+&YrC EYE GUARD SET, C

67-1-1 544493001 MNFr+H=-F5: EYE GUARD ASSY

67-1-1-1 544483001 1|Fagnes: HINGE ASSY

67-1-1-2 544485001 1|P1#H-¢ EYE GUARD

67-1-1-3 061660806 2[4% 5 2318-50X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-30X8

67-1-1-4 021660102 2|FY #1332348 NUT,15M 3.18

67-1-1-5 025030232 2leS¥HxFans WASHER, PLAIN M 3

67-1-1-6 544486001 1|71 H-—FFd-a EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

67-1-1-7 062670512 2|+ ~2357-20X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

67-1-2 062671016 2|F~N3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<4310ER > <For KE-431B>

35-2 540574109 1)1 b2 7412 22DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF

35-2-1 551283001 205 Y3 SPOOL STAND BASE

35-2-2 150182000 22T ==y SPOOL MAT

35-2-3 551282001 2|AF - yieg SPOOL CUSHION

35-2-4 S02775001 AFAR - S70 -2 Y-\ PIPE SCREW SET, A

35-2-4-1 150206002 e FHFH 2186 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-2-4-2 S$38648001 1len o+ buss NUT, U5/8-28

118-V30-910

OHERCHMEEETBILFBYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehédre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

IICCWE P OIETREEE T

N s iH 1 =1 O qITIA N

SR T MACER O ) L [

72

LR T



72 B 5HEA1% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

OFEAOMAMEIFERETZIILHFEHDET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changemenis.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

73

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErAT NAME OF PARTS R
35-2-5 504109001 1|1 b7+ 1o TS SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE
35-2-6 142997001 1173713 THREAD GUIDE, 3
35-2-7 40640001 1A ans7Hyy 7Ty COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
35-2-7-1 150174000 1a5asvy 7 COLUMN CAP
35-2-8 156112003 135451 FD COLUMN PIPE, D
35-2-9 150173003 1{asavy3aret COLUMN JOINT
35-2-10 521798001 217 -z ¥eY b SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-2-10-1 150179002 202 F—-Lv 98B SPOOLSHAFT, B
35-2-10-2 028050246 2|ix¥H 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-2-10-3 021500106 23+ ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-11 150185009 N1 rPoFAHNH— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
35-2-12 138843001 RS2 E M E S JOINT
35-2-13 SD2778002 1Na7—nknsg—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-2-14 S02786002 ALY ENnH—7 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-2-14-1 502787002 TRV ENSH—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-2-14-2 150183000 RS LIV - L THREAD HANGER BASE
35-2-14-3 142990001 2[ ALY EFv L THREAD BUSH
35-2-15 540641001 AT -HTT2TEY A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-2-15-1 021500106 A1 2+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
35-2-15-2 062501406 1|#+~35x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15-3 062503506 1|# ~3M5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-2-15-4 062501406 2|+ ~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
35-2-15-5 026050136 2[bSHHEH RS WASHER, PLAINS 5
35-2-16 S40643001 1NFd~-UF735€Y b HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET
35-2-16-1 014060632 2|7+ 7K 26X6 SCREW 6X6
35-2-16-2 021500106 1oy ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-16-3 062503506 1|F~amsx35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
67-2 550000201 1MNF71H—-FEY+D EYE GUARD SET, D
67-2-1 $36685101 17rH-Fs3 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-2-1-1 $36686101 17t H=-FHHI 1R EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
67-2-1-2 552097001 1| 71H-F EYE GUARD
67-2-1-3 062660712 2|F~3318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
67-2-1-4 025660132 2| HHZ LI 318 WASHER, PLAINS 3.18
67-2-1-5 021660102 2{+Y 132318 NUT, 15M3.18
67-2-2 062671016 2|F~~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

118-V30-910




10

Sp1 . H#RRIEE R —%F (4300E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST {(KE-430B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B} /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-430B)

LK3-4300E IM ,4310E IM ,4320E IM ,4330E IM LR FREFSFAEET N TUETOTEEVAEIC

TERALEEW,

The following are standard gauge paris according to each specification.

OFRP X OWaMIL. LKS-BAERBFPUEHI L/ EEBTE. 4D HRE. BASINEIOYSARBTFI L L#ETT,
©In the following table, parts marked with J are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥t are common with the

BAS-311E.
4300E IM / KE-430B
T
ad Spec. 2 -1 5 7
Part name
g—si% e *
7%
{e2.6) (82.2) {51.6)
Needie hole p'a;e 510212101 E $49980-001 FM S10211-001 A
(E-24) * * *
# 2 s—238 Bobbin 152680-401 B 159610-201 A
case assy e T 159610-301 A
S15902-401 LA $15902-401 LA
HE-24-1) | 2
RV —R@FRIFR|  154340-101 B 154339-101 A
Tension spring gy f--vreseroemerecemereccnanece: U — 154339-101 A
@ S16074-101 LA S$16074-101 LA
E242y | T Y
IRE Y r—Rfhhl 154341-001
| Screw 7 ) 1543414001 A
; @ 516492-101 LA
E-24-3) | 2
I E ) 154342-001 B 159612-001 A
1Spring, anti-gpin g froeeeseoeer e N U — %1 159612:001 A
: g S15667-001 LA $15667-001 LA
(E-25) * *
FE 159613-051
Bobbin ., e 159613-051
$15665-001 LA
(E-22) * *
thpt S F3E 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook B 152685-803 A
assy, w/box @ $15663-091 LB $15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
AME Shuttle
race body @\. 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
|
(G-14) * *
#:AFITHh
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
{G-10) * *
el D) (T
Thread fake-up /7, 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring
118-V30-Sp1
74

[N CWE p ) rREER:a

1oEp



Sp1 . {ERIEA—E% (4300E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-430B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES {KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-430B)

OXRPDBR(L, LK3-B40EBFHEH IS & H4ETT, XD BRI, BASINMEIOS/SARBFI L EEBTY.
©In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥¢ are common with the

BAS-311E.
4300E IM / KE-430B
- &
LTE Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
Part name
(G-25) * *
H¥ERTREA
Thread guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A $41222-101 B
(15
(Z1-17) * x
% 1y i
Needle assy S$37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
B126) o | x| *
iﬁeeme DPX17 NY #19 DPx5 #14 DP x5 #9
i $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C2-37)
1 % BEiR
Work clamp arm assy 549591-101 549594-101 $49596-101 $51095-101
{C2-37-8,379) * * x| T
AR : 5.6X 23 (3mmFH) 4x18 (2mm ) 4X12 2mm F3) 412 (2mm A)
V‘I’Ork R. 153608101 R. 152777-001 R. 152779-007 R. $49695-001
 clamp, L. 154527-001 . 152778-001 L. 152780-001 L. 549694-001
gﬂi 00) 12x31 16%24
(TR L (AT S 5.4X13.4 (2mmfi)
Feed plate $49697-001 Submerged-type, L) | Submerged-type, S) §49696-001
2 N S49698-001 S49700-001

OFEORIE. EVIROYA XL, XROEBUTYE., (REOHET VT, AETELSEISmmRAICEYET., )
©@Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
{The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

#1E / Model 4300E I / KE-430B
fH#k / Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
R 153608-101 152777-001 152779-001 548695-001
L 154527-001 152776-001 152780-001 S548694-001
(C2-37-8, (/[ NS NS N
ﬂ33%‘9) ( ] |)( \:} sz‘i‘v'i' _\:j_n{wr \ ] H/Ei'
_i_ I I ] T r | F T F
Work clamp 23 [ 5 18 12, 12
549687-001 549698-001 549700-001
(C2-100) 202
E ﬁc:',ﬂit IJ—-‘iI 06 L ] p: "ILI" 02 TREE
eed plate i — ||& | -

75

= NI gE WO PCSSEEREEA R

1 TR EE S TR DR e

T TR TR )

118-V30-Sp1



Sp2 . {HHEERIEESR —5EK (4310E IM, 4320E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-431B, KE-4328B) /
ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-431B, KE-432B) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431B, KE-432B)

OFRPHOBRE. LKI-BAWEFFALH I L &HBTT, HOHR/L. BASSNETIASSAREFIVV LHEBTY,
©ln the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥r are common with the

BAS-311E.
4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B
ik
LR Spec. -2 -3 -
Part name
J-53 -
;Lm% (p2.2) (22.2)
Needle hole plate 549980-001 FM 549980-001 FM
(E-24) * *
A E > r—2$0 Bobbin 158610-301 A 159610-301 A
case assy e T W
S515902-401 LA 515902-401 LA
(E-241y | T e T T
SRE—-IAFIER 154339-101 A 1654339-101 A
i Tension sprin R R
E pring e ¥
; 516074-101 LA 516074-101 LA
242y | oo x| T T
IR —Rithhl 154341-001 154341-001
ESOIBW e e e
; w ¥
: ®@ 516492-101 LA 516492-101 LA
555_;32;&)@& 159612-001 A * 150612-001 A X
1Spring, anti-spin gy, [ 7 e
@ $15667-001 LA $15667-001 LA
(E-25) * *
Hey 159613-051 159613-051
Bobbin __ o et
e@ S15665-001 LA laf 515665-001 LA *
(E-22) * *
dh At giA 152685903 A 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook — g8R\  Jorr-mmommmr s s é{' """""""""""""""""""""""""""" ;&; .
assy, w/box @ 515662-992 LA S15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
KAvE Shuttle
race body @ 152682-101 A 152682-101 A
(G-14) * *
HFFIER
Spring,tension E 104525-001 104525-001
(G-10) * x
b i
Thread take-up /7 145519-004 145519-001
spring %
(G-25) * *
HEREAR
Thread guide, ;n-bar S41222-101 B 541222101 B
(T
6D,
118-V30-8p2
76



Sp2 . {HEBIER—E (4310E IM, 4320E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-431B, KE-432B) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431B, KE-432B)

OFPh DEARIL, LK3-BA30EBFRULSH I & EHBTT. WO PR, BAS-IEFOISARBF I EGETT.
©ln the following table, parts marked with J are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with vt are common with the

BAS-311E.

4310E IM / KE-421B

4320E IM / KE-432B

Hig
(T B2 Spec.

Part name

{(Z1-17)
A 11 |
Needle assy

107415-414

107415-414

.........................

(B1-26)
st
i Needle

i
'
1
i
1
a

DPxX5#14
107415-014

DPx5 #14
107415-014

(C337)
X B
Work clamp arm assy

431-S
551848-001

431-L
851851-001

 (C3-37-10)
AR
:Work
iclamp, U

431-5
154416-101

431-L
154417-104

(3100, C4-100)
=Y
Feed plate

431-5
551853001

431-L
551852-001

432
S51084-001

OBREOMARE. BUBOY A X(E, ROELBYTY, (REEORETY 73, ARTESSE1.5mmARNICZY T, )

QStandard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:

(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

8 / Model 4310E IM { KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B
1148 / Spec. -2 3 -
R 2
154416-101 154417101 118249-001
L 118250-001
(C3-37-10,
C4-37-29 ?ﬁ
-30) Il o 1l ) W —
MR = ]
Work clamp 27 10
S551853-001 551852-001 551084-001
(C3-100, 17 28 23
C4-100) 1 ;
BYR | 92 T4 = \ / s
Feed plate """:* ® ""_‘-’=* o —
21
77

T I W IR

IS ;11 1. EEI O AETR .. S .

118-\V30-Sp2

L BTN



Sp3 . EERIERSR —EX (4330E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-433B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-433B)

ORP R DOPRiT. LKI-BA0EBTFHLH I EHBETY. WORRAL. BASINMEFOAYSAREFRI L /BT
©lIn the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥r are common with the
BAS-311E.

4330E M/ KE-433B

i
e
Part name

-2

-1

-7

Spec.
(J'53] I
Sl &)

Meedle hole plate

(82.6)
510212-101 E

(82.2)
S49980-001 FM

{21.6)
S510211-001 A

{(E-24)
A 24— Bobbin

152690-401 B

159610-301 A

case assy

f(E-24-1)
LRU Yo — BT

515802-401 LA

S515802-401 LA

159610-301 A

154340-101 B

154339-101 A

: Tension spring @

...............................

$16074-101 LA

$516074-101 LA

| (E-24-2) * * *
IRE—RIThAU
: Screw

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 (E-24-3) * * *
| ZaERh I (SR

N e 159612-001 A
$15667-001 LA $15667-001 LA

(E-25)
K
Bobbin

159613-051

815665-001 LA

*
*
e 158613-051
*

(E-22)
AR
Shuttle hook
assy, w/box

152687-902 B 152685-903 A

152685-903 A

515663-981 LB S15662-982 LA

(E-21)
XHE Shuttle
race body

152686-101 B 152682-101 A

{G-14)
T (IR
Spring,tension

107606-001 104525-001

{G-10} * *
Fin [d4a

Thread take-up
spring

(G-25) * *
fHEREM
Thread guide, ;n-bar

A B

118-V30-Sp3

144588-001 B 145519-001

152820-001 A 541222-101 B

78

TR, Gl aetlas el ] Sounot itugp T T W F 3 - oo TR T LB T



Sp3 . HERBIERR—EE# (4330F IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-433B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-433B)

OFRP A OBRIL, LK3-BA0EBRBTIHEH IS BT, YOBRE. BASINMEFQI/SARBTFI L v E/HABTT
©lIn the following table, paris marked with J are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥rare common with the

BAS-311E.
4330E IM / KE-433B
A

) Spec. 2 -1 7
Part name
(Z1-17) s
T 88
Needle assy S537928-419 107415-414 107415-409

(B1 55 s e

§ﬂeed|e DPx17 NY#19 DPX5 #14 DPX5 #9

i 537928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C5-200)
Bz 754 15 o8 1. o6
Work clamp, ; blank 882 A 4851 AR

S541353-001 541352-001
S = S -
{C5-100)
BURTS5 4 15 1
Feed piate blank 433-2 1 9% 4331 i oF
541355-001 $41354-001
118-V30-Sp3

79
UL R SR | =2 2h - LRy 1 (TEEY T MEITTRCTREW - L BRI e L Lob DR



Gal . '— UEgs—EZ (4300E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-430B) / Lehrenliste (KE-430B) /
Liste des Piéces decartment (KE-430B) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B)

<F—TmR>
A7 avOFr—SBRACITRDLOHHVET,
BAE (X)) L2VRE., LToBRGbHICEVEYT.
- B EEYVIR (4300E IMA)
< Gauge parts >
The tollowing are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.

* Work clamps and feed plate (For KE-430B)

1 2 3 4
152781-001
R (=4 / For denim) 153201-001 {PL) 153203-001 (PS) 8009¢6-001 (1 Inch)
152782-001
L (=4 / For denim) 153202-001 (PL) 153204-001 (PS) S00907-001 {1 Inch)
©
(C2-37-8, AL AV N/ [ [ )\
A - E [ i —
z 4 v ’ i I )
Work clamp 23 22 12 28.4
545942-001
(5= 4/ For denim) - 549944-001 {PS) $49946-001 {1 Inch)
{C2-100) 32.9
X L) #ix l o
Feed plate flil 06 =
5 8 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R 533747-001 (30mm) (=4 / For denim) 152777-001 (PM) | i y+ 2/ For knitied materials)
153202-001 152780-001
L 533748-001 (30mm} (f:i&f For denim) 162778-001 (PM) (} 142/ For knitted materials}
| col
(C2-37-8, ARA A/ N\ \-—U——{’
#?Eg) ( ] ) \J <||.n ﬁ( i Jl] (C =
z_ T r) 1 12
Work clamp 33 22 18
$49949-001 548699-001
§49948-001 (30mm) (=4 For denim) §49943-001 (PL) | (x4 2/ Forknitted materials)
(C2-100) >
EUIR w T
Feed plate 1 o2 1 oo ©
1 F 33 1 * 27'_
2]
849945-001 (MS)
(C2-100) | |—&S
b- 3% 5 '
Feed plate - 0|8
2
118-V30-Gat

I SN[ R T peRgpp e

1= MRS P MITH. - .

. i H s A

80




Gal . & —JERm—EZR (4300E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-430B) / Lehrenliste (KE-430B) /
Liste des Pieces decartment (KE-430B) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B)

10 11 12 13
846771-001 846771-001 546774-001 S46774-001
R {#B31L / For straight (#F3 - 3k / For straight (&P91L / For vertical (%P9 - 3k / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 S46770-001 S46773-001 S48773-001
L {#F9.t / For straight (#2F3 - 3L / For straight (#Fuk / For vertical (EES - 3t / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
{C2-37-8, - 2 I
37-9) | i l | t ) t @
#7_{.}% — i } 1 nw, e
Work clamp 32.4 32.4
44 4.4
849970-001 S49574-001 549571-001 549975-001
(# Pk / For straight (#F3 + & / For straight (#B91k / For vertical (¥R - 3t / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
(C2-100)
xUiR 1
Feed plate g 9
42 = iEP
(©) 156006-001 017680-512 156006-001 501 7680-512
WAE : :
Work clamp ' :
AN b
Bolt E g E g
14 15 CyMrBr502 (C2) RUIRT S5
/ Work clamp blank {/ Feed plate blank
846777-001 546780-001
R (%72 / For circular stitching) | (3 B B3/ For crescent bar tacking) 155994-000 $549976-000
S46776-001 S46779-001
L @73/ For circular stitching) (3¢ BB/ For crescent bar tacking)
204
(C2-37-8, %ﬂ\ o
37-9) f ) e @
#i}i 1 J
Work clamp @13 14.6 ]
0.2
§49972-001 545973-001 AL
{%7% / For circular stitching) [{3 A F1/ For crescent bar tacking) —
(C2) RURTZ 5
(C2—1%0) / Feed plate blank
%Y $49977-000 S49978-000
Feedplate | _1._ o2 ®\ i o2 (2 2 ,
1 ]
I_V_\J:* 913 lv‘\/:t’ 14.6
156006-001 017680-512 ( 156006-001 017680-512
(©) . :
HAE
Work clamp
R b 15, o5
Bolt [ BAEL
—_— ! Without lozenge

14,15 (C20VTER. B0 5 AERSSBETY,

“Separate programs must be created if using 14 or 15.

81

1H =ju ™F F -irFagrEpsa - IRt TH

1 YTERIT M- ANCTTRAIAIT TR IR

118-V30-Gal

- e -t L H=

L UEIETER . )



Ga2 . ¥'— U B—E X (4330E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-433B) / Lehrenliste (KE-433B) /
Liste des Pieces decartment (KE-433B) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (KE-433B)

- FR R &% ViR (4330E IMA)
- Work clamp and feed plate (For KE-433B)

1 2 3 4 5
543441-001
R (&M - 3 / For vertical 543955001 546212001 543955-001 546212-001
bar tacking / submerged)
S543442-001 _
L (§¢F - 3% / For vertical 543956-001 546213-001 543956-001 546213001
bar tacking / submerged) :
|
(C5-200) 0 L L AL
Wz (T (o - L — - ( T <t
Work clamp o
40 20 19.8 20 19.8
543440-001 156087-001 156084-001 .
(¥F - 2k / For vertical (Pt - 31 / For bar tacking (Bt - ¥ K { For bar tacking
bar tacking / submerged) { submerged) / sandwiched)
(C5-100) 138 34
EUIR I‘é'i
Feed plate 1 oo 3 LAY ] 15, o6 IIIIJTFE,';
5] 7 8 9
546788-001 $46791-001 546794-001 ® ;ﬁ?g&ﬂ? ht
R #FIE / For vertical - e (B M/ For crescent or straig
( bar tacking) (&7 For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
546787-01 546793-001 S546784-001
L (8P / For vertical .., 546790-001 (A P9/ For crescent (8B / For straight
bar tacking) 7%/ For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
W~ w /‘ |
(C5-200) l
HIE & 7Y o . o
Work clamp il
) NS 32.8
5.8 14.6
546786-001 546792-001 S46783-001
(#FSLL / For vertical _ 546789-001 (3 A M/ For crescent ($2B91E / For straight
bar tacking) (3a7%/ For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
{C5-100) 6
XY iR ' ]‘i'j
Feed plate 1 o5 U @ 1 o5 @\ 1 o5 3 el 1 a5t )
T % — % e,e I I || 1
E— | — I - 14.8 i
{C5-900) #'—#434E MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2
$54984-001 '
FEaREER EURERC / Screw
! Home position standard plate
O O
- 8%
b =1
+ 1+
+ —+— +
118-V30-Ga2
82
TR LT BT oL aLit SUEE . 1= Al O A . F L RN EEEE T PR Y g 2



Ga3 . 7' —EMm—EZR / Gauge paris List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment /
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

{J-53) #7%k / Needle hole plate

A | s10211-001

AF| s51449-001

Bz| S41013-001

D | $29997-001

E | s10212-101

ED| $30925-001

("= S 4
216 === — o 210
. 01.6 2.2 2.6 1226 634
PLn-.: 3 I 1) : 2.8 I"T'1
HESE: 13 i ﬁ\% N S H e
S 3 3 iy
(AU R g (F=nmgE
{ For knitted materials) { For denim)
F | s10213-001 [FD| S30926-001 [FM| S49980-001 | H| S30450-001 | L | 525127-001 | M | $34348-001
o =} o (=3 = -3 d
< C=D C=>
210 gz, 02.6 4.7 6.5
922 1 2.2 . ' 26.
r{__'_‘ -._\i/ 9 _/rr \__. I 23.3 H
Bt A s e € = = 18| ST fes | T Tee
(WA
{ For ordinary malerials)
O BREDIRE. ROEEYTT.
© Standard needle hole plates are as follows.
#218 / Model 4300E IM / KE-430B
{1+ / Spec. 2 -1 -5 7
E | 510212-101 |FM[ S49980-001 |FM]| $49980-001 | A | $10211-001
s <D S D
Needle hole plate “‘L 06 62.2 82,2 1.8
I : | i |
4 o8B T ERYER"S ! 3
e | sl O B o/l S I H Pl
18 / Model 4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E 1M / KE-432B
1% / Spec. -2 -3 -
FM| S49980-001 |FM| S49980-001 |FM $49980-001
725 )
Needie hole plate @22 B2.2 2.2
| [ |
S Y =31l =
T o = 3
R o (il I R s (el £ e (|
#58 / Model 4330E IM / KE-433B
Hi% / Spec. -2 -1 -7
E | S10212-101 |FM| S49980-001 | A | S10211-001
e | o
o 1.6
Needle hole plate Ny 92I.2 ] .
Wit Jes | = 1s | L= 19
1

83

IH W[ W) -IFLERPE: T

TN rEp

1 MPNIT T W IR i

118-V¥30-Ga3

R I - HHEEE

PREY) 3 e



Wa. Z

Etiquetas de advertencia

&5 A/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /

L.abel, grounding

BES A / Waming fabels 544 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
SpPerecis BES A - 1] 40X 64 | S38353-101
A\ |, el "
(=% i et
ANOANGER AGEFAHR i DANGER ILPL1GRO
ﬁ\ RE [ o [ Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 45x118 | $38352-101
BEEES NI - 40X 64 S38350-001
Label, operation Eng. 40 X 64 S38349-001
PE~<—4%
P E Label. PE 7.5X12.5 | S37059-001
— ?_
@ A=Y $12 S37060-001

118-V30-050

84

EE s | v A



55| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS /

INDEX / INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J02657001 | Q2 -2-1-3 48 $10211001 | Ga3-i-53 83 530033001 |M -5-3 40
Q2 -2-2-3 48 Sp1-J-53 74 $30280000 |S -1-1-7-5 56
Q2 -2-3-3 48 Sp3-J-53 78 $30450001 | Ga3-J-53 83
Q2 -2-4-3 48 510212101 | Ga3-J-53 a3 530925001 | Ga3-J-53 83
Q2 -2-7-3 48 Sp1-)-53 74 $30926001 | Ga3-J-53 83
J03647001 | T -1 56 5p3-1-53 78 S31006001 |M -18 40
500480000 JR -19 52 $10213001 | Ga3-J-53 83 $31032001 |G -13 30
R -34 54 510239001 | M -22 40 531760000 | Q1 -1-18 44
U3 -2-1-12 62 510243000 |R -205 54 531952001 IM - 21 40
V1 -10-24 64 510469001 |G -18 30 532235001 |J -18 34
S00554000 | Q1 -1-17 44 510478000 |F -10 28 532335000 FV2 - 20-5-7-1 66
S00617000 |Z1 -54 68 5112440071 |) -52 36 532335100 fR -30-2-1 54
S00705001 1) -47 36 511949000 | Q1 -1-16 44 533689002 |B1 - 11 4
500906001 { Gal- C2-37-8 80 512441001 |G -33 30 $33747001 | Ga1- C2-37-8 80
500907001 | Gat1-C2-37-9 80 515662992 |Sp1-E-22 74 533748001 | Ga1- C2-37-9 80
S01005000 |22 -35-1-4-4 | 72 Sp2-E-22 76 534348001 | Ga3- J-53 83
501199003 | U3 - 2-4-1 62 Sp3-E-22 78 534839001 {C2 -37-4 12
S01603009 U3 -2-4 62 515663991 |Sp1-E-22 74 C5 -374 20
501998001 |L -8 38 Sp3-E-22 78 534883001 jL - 11 38
M -13 40 515665001 |Sp1-E-25 74 V1 -10-11 64
V1 -10-8 64 Sp2-E-25 76 534986000 [F - 11 28
502354001 |J -24 34 Sp3-E-25 78 536048000 |R -203 54
M -3 40 515667001 |Sp1-E-24-3 74 536260000 |U1 -1-1-1-7-2 } 58
502429101 JE -14-2 26 Sp2-E-24-3 76 U2 -1-2-1-5-2 } 60
S02652001 fJ -7 34 Sp3-E-24-3 78 536682000 { U1 -1-1-1-18 | 58
502654001 |J -8-1 34 515902401 |Sp1-E-24 74 536685101 22 - 67-2-1 73
502747101 |Z2 -35-1-4-5 | 72 Sp2-E-24 76 536686101 | 22 -67-2-1-1 73
502763402 | Z2 -35-1 72 Sp3-E-24 78 537057001 R -30-1 54
S02775001 {22 -35-2-4 72 516074101 |Sp1-E-24-1 74 V2 -20-5-8 66
S02777001 122 -35-1-4 72 Sp2- E-24-1 76 5370538001 | Wa 84
S02778002 {22 -35-19 72 Sp3- E-24-1 78 537060001 | Wa 84
Z2 -35.2-13 73 $16290001 |[E -23 26 S37806109 | V2 -20-5-11 66
502786002 |22 -35-1-10 72 516492101 |Sp1-E-24-2 74 537915009 |A -12 2
Z2 -35-2-14 73 Sp2-E-24-2 76 S37920009 |A -25 2
S02787002 | 22 -35-1-10-1 F 72 Sp3-E-24-2 78 537926101 |B1 - 16-7 4
Z2 -35-2-14-1] 73 516568000 (T -3 56 537928019 |Sp1-Bi-26 75
504109001 |22 -35-2-5 73 518093100 JF -26 - 28 Sp3-B1-26 79
S$06533001 | C4 -37-31 16 Z1 -4-4 68 $37928419 |Sp1-21-17 75
S06706001 |21 -15 70 S18523001 |C4 -228 18 Sp3-21-17 79
S07333001 |F -2 28 S19662001 | C4 -227 18 537930101 |C1 -1-1 8
507456000 |[F -3 28 D1 -10 22 $37931001 |C1 -1-1 8
S07783001 |21 -32 68 D2 -10 24 i -1-141 8
508030000 |Q1 -1-26-16 44 519748001 |L -5 38 §37932101 JC1 -1-1-6 8
Z1 -1 70 L -12 38 c1 -1-5 8
508170001 |Z1 -24 68 M -8 40 C1 -4-2 8
509043000 [E -14-8 26 V1 -10-5 64 $37933001 JC1 -1-1-7 8
F -32 28 V1 -10-12 64 c1 -1-6 8
S09212001 | C1 -3-1 8 520164009 |A -28 2 ct -4-3 8
510103301 J D1 - 302 22 520878000 L -22 38 537934001 fC1 -2 8
S10105001 { D1 - 14 22 ' V1 -10-22 64 $37935101 |C1 -4 8
D2 -14 24 521798001 |22 -35-1-8 72 $37936101 | C1 -4-1 8
510162201 |F -15 28 Z2 -35-2-10 73 537937001 | C1 - 11 8
S10174000 JH -1-15 32 $23337009 |A -16 2 c1 -19 8
510195001 JJ -30 34 C1 -49 10 S37938001 | C1 -12 8
$10202101 |J -M 34 c4 -215 18 537938001 |C1 -14 8
510208001 |J -46 36 523836001 JJ -8 34 c1 -22 8
Z1 -18-1 68 525127001 | Ga3-i-53 83 537940001 | C1 -17 8
510208002 [J -4 36 525456001 |V2 -20-5-5 66 Cc1 -25 8
Z1 -18-2 68 V2 -20-7 66 537941001 |C1 -20 8
510208003 | -46 36 529019000 [P -1-1 42 537942000 |C1 -27 8
Z1 -18-3 68 529023000 |5 - 1-1-7-1 56 ct -27 10
510209101 ]J -48 36 529997001 | Ga3-J-53 83 $37943000 |C1 -28 8
510210201 §J -49 36 530033001 |J -22-3 34 537944000 JC1 -29 10

a5

g K SIUTEERYE T

DR R LT Iy e —

- TR T T T




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page

$37945051 JC2 -31 i2 538116000 Q1 -1-23 44 541013001 | Ga3-J-53 83

3 -31 14 538117000 1 Q2 -2-3 48 541014009 | D2 -33 24

4 -31 16 538118000 | Q2 - 2-2-2 48 541015101 |D2 - 11 24
537949001 | C2 -37-2 12 538120000 | Q2 - 2-5 50 541016001 J D2 -36 24

C5 -37-2 20 538123000 | Q2 - 3-1 438 541024100 [C4 -37 16
$37950001 JC2 -37-3 12 538126000 [ Q2 -3-2-2 48 541025100 [C4 -37-1 16

C5 -37-3 20 Q2 -3-3-2 43 541060009 | C4 -210 18
537951101 jC2 -37-13 12 538133000 | Q2 -2-1-2 48 541204050 {Vv2 - 20-5-1-1 66

c3 -37-1 14 Q2 -2-3-2 48 541205001 |V2 -20-5-3 66

C5 -37-12 20 538134100 JR -1 52 541206001 | V2 -20-5-4 66
537968001 | D1 -9 22 538136100 [R -2 52 541207000 | V2 -20-6 BB

D2 -9 24 538143000 Q1 - 11-1 46 541222101 |G -25-2 30
537969001 D1 - 11-1 22 538144100 R -14-2 52 Z1 -84 70
$37970050 | D1t -12 22 $38146000 |R - 14-3 52 5p1-G-25 75

D2 -12 24 $38147000 |[R -14-4 52 Sp2-G-25 76
$37974000 | D1 -25 22 538148000 |[R -16 52 S5p3-G-25 78
537978251 |E -5 26 538155000 |P -1-9 42 541230001 JC3 -37-3 14
$37983001 |F -6 28 538168001 JU1 -1-1-1-3 58 541231101 {D1 - 11-2 22
537985000 [F -24 28 538169201 U1 -1-1-1-4 58 541235001 §C5 - 301 20
537986000 |F -25 28 U2 -1-2-1-2 60 S41237001 | C5 -304 20
S37987001 |F -29 28 538170001 JU1 -1-1-1-6 58 5412338001 | D1 - 11-3 22
537988000 |F -30 28 U2 -1-2-1-4 60 541233001 | D1 -300 22
537990409 §H -1 32 538177001 JUT -1-1-1-12 | 58 541243001 |CS -38 20
$37991109 |H -1-1 32 uz2 -1-2-1-11 60 541264001 | C4 -220 18
537992100 |H -1-2 32 538178101 U1 -1-1-2 58 541265001 JC4 -37-19 16
$37993000 |H -1-3 32 Uz -1-2-2 60 541284301 |K - 11 38
$37994001 |H -1-5 32 538179101 U1 -1-1-3 58 $S41288001 | C4 -37-22 16
$379951071 |H -1-6 32 uz -1-2-3 60 541290201 |C4 -209 18
537996001 |H -1-8 32 538180000 U1 -1-1-1-17 | 58 541324001 JC2 -500-1 12
537997001 [H -1-11 32 U2 -1-2-1-16 | 60 C5 -500-1 20
537998001 |H -1-16 32 538201000 | Q1 - 1-26-6 44 541325001 | C2 -500-2 12
538002201 | -3 34 538203000 | Q1 -1-26-5 44 C5 -500-2 20
538003101 |J -9 34 538205000 { Q1 - 1-26-9 44 541326001 fC2 -500-3 12
538004002 |J -11 34 538206000 | Q1 - 1-26-10 44 C5 -500-3 20
538004003 {J -11 34 $38208000 | Q1 -1-26-14 44 541327001 | C2 -500-4 12
538004004 }J - 11 34 538349001 [Wa 84 {5 -500-4 20
538011001 |J -34 34 538350001 |Wa 84 541328001 JC2 -500 12
538012001 |J -40 34 538352101 1Q1 -20 46 C5 -500 20
538015001 |J -43-1 34 Wa 84 541352001 [Sp3-C5-200 79
538016001 |1 -44 36 538353101 | Q1 - 21 46 541353001 |Sp3- C5-200 79
538024001 JK -6 38 Wa 84 541354001 |Sp3-C5-100 79
538025001 {K -7 38 538648001 |Z2 -35-1-4-2 | 72 541355001 | Sp3-C5-100 79
$38032001 |M - 11 40 Z2 -35-2-4-2 | 72 541656001 | V2 - 201 66
538033001 |M -14 40 538744001 |R -40-2 54 541657001 | V2 -20-10 66
538039209 |21 -4 68 540574109 |Z2 -35-2 72 S42017102 {V2 -20-5-6 66
538040209 | Z1 - 441 68 540618001 1 Q2 - 40-1 50 542018109 [V2 -20-5-9 66
538044001 |21 -59 68 540620000 | Q2 -4i 50 542260000 1 Q1 -1-11 44
$38045109 | Z1 -19 68 $40621000 | Q2 -43 50 543175000 | Q1 - 1-26-11 44
538060000 JU2 -1-2-1-17 | 60 Q2 -46 50 543176000 | Q1 - 1-26-12 44
$38080001 |IN -4 42 540622000 | Q2 - 44 50 543177000 | Q1 - 1-26-1 44
$38082001 [N -5 42 Q2 -47 50 543178000 |P -1-2 42
538093000 |Q1 -1-4 44 540623000 | Q2 -49 50 543181000 |1 Q1 -1-26-13 44
$38107100 |1 Q1 -1-12 44 540635001 | Q2 - 40 50 543184000 |1 Q1 -1-26-2 44
538108000 | Qf -1-13 44 540640001 |Z2 - 35-1-5 72 543187000 | Qf -1-26-20 44
538109100 | Q1 - 1-14 a4 22 -35-2-7 73 $43188000 | Q2 -2-6 50
538110000 | Q1 - 1-15 44 540641001 |Z2 -35-1-11 72 543189000 Q1 -1-26-19 44
538112001 1Q2 -241 48 Z2 -35-2-15 73 543201000 |Q2 -3-4 50
538113000 1 Q2 - 2-1-1 43 540643001 JZ2 -35-2-16 73 543275000 | Q1 - 1-19 44

Q2 - 2-41 48 540916001 |J -43-2 34 543276000 | Q1 -1-20 44
538114000 1 Q2 -2-2 48 $41009001 JC4 -229 18 543277000 1 Q1 -1-21 44
538115000 | Q2 -2-21 48 S41010001 JC4 -224 18 543440001 | Ga2- C5-100 82

Q2 -2-3-1 48 $41011001 |C4 -37-35 16 543441001 | Ga2- C5-200 B2

Q2 -2-7-1 48 541012001 1 C4 - 225 18 543442001 ] Ga2- C5-200 82

ot LEHC ETIF R F CNFERRAE

1" ISNEIT T SN ITTNHIEE 11F .

E - A MK -3 RIRE-3d

86

CFCOIETT S T



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$43955001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 548587000 [R -1 52 549611301 |E -14 26
543956001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 548589000 |[R -2 52 549612101 JE -14-1 25
$44010009 A -31 2 548646001 | C2 -37-18 12 549614000 [E -28 26
544483001 |22 -67-1-1-1 72 C5 -3717 20 549615009 |v2 -20 66
544485001 |22 -67-1-1-2 | 72 548666001 N -1 42 549616009 | V2 -20-5 66
544486001 |22 -67-1-1-6 | 72 549071000 | Q1 - 1-26-8 44 549617001 JE -19 26
544493001 |Z2 -67-1-1 72 549443000 jU3 -3 62 549618000 JF -53 28
$44600001 V2 -20-2 66 549463000 [R -6 52 549619001 | V2 - 20-5-1 66
544629001 JA -920 2 549464000 |[R -18 52 549620000 {F -17 28
5446565000 |R -6-1 52 V1 -10-23 64 549622000 {F -19 28

R -6-1 52 549465000 |[R - 21 52 549623000 |F -34 28
544665001 |R -6-2 52 549465001 |R -21 52 549624000 |F -35 28

R -6-2 52 549465002 |R -21 52 549625000 fF -36 28
544665003 R -6-3 52 549465003 [R - 21 52 549626000 |E -14-10 26

R -6-3 52 549466000 |R -30-2-2 54 549627001 |G -3 30
545147101 |B1 -2 4 V2 -20-5-7-2 | 66 549629101 |J -1 34
546131001 JU3 -2 62 549467001 | Q1 -1 44 $49630001 |D1 -1 22
546132001 | U3 -2-1 62 549468001 1 Q1 - 1-1 44 D2 -1 24
546133001 JU3 -2-1-1 62 549453001 | Q1 -1-2 44 549631001 [D1 -2 22
546134001 JU3 -2-1-2 62 549470001 | Q1T -1-3 44 D2 -2 24
546135001 U3 - 2-1-6 62 549471000 |P -1-8 42 $49632001 | D1 -3 22
546136000 jU3 -2-1-7 62 549472000 1 Q1 - 1-26-21 44 b2 -3 24
546212001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549473000 | Q2 -3-2 48 549635001 §D1 -4 22
546213001 ] Ga2- C5-200 82 549474000 | Q2 -3-2-1 48 D2 -4 24
546476001 [R -7 52 549475000 | Q2 -3-3 48 549636001 D1 -5 22
546624000 JU1 -1-1-1-19 ] 58 543476000 | Q2 - 3-3-1 48 D2 -5 24

Uz -1-2-1-18 | 60 549477000 {Q1 - 10 44 549637001 | D1 -6 22
S46703000 |5 - 1-1-7-2 56 549479001 |P -1 42 D2 -6 24
546734001 |M - 12 40 549482000 1R -30-2 54 549638001 |D1 -7 22
546770001 | Gal- C2-37-9 81 V2 -20-5-7 66 D2 -7 24
546771001 | Gal- C2-37-8 81 549484000 [P -1-6 42 549639001 |D1 - 15 22
546773001 | Ga1- C2-37-9 81 549485000 [P -1-7 42 D2 -15 24
546774001 | Gal-C2-37-8 81 549486000 |P - 1-11 42 549640101 | D1 -17 22
546776001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 81 549495000 |S -1-1-3 56 D2 -17 24
546777001 | Gal- C2-37-8 81 549496001 |S -1-1-4 56 549641001 {D1 -19 22
546779001 | Gal-C2-37-9 81 549497001 |S -1-i-7 56 D2 -19 24
546780001 | Gai- C2-37-8 81 549510000 |S -1-1-8 56 549642001 |D1 - 21 22
546783001 | Ga2- C5-100 82 $49582001 |B1 -3 4 D2 -21 24
546784001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549583001 |B1 -4 4 549643001 | D1 -23 22
546785001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549584000 1B1 -12 4 D2 -23 24
546786001 | Ga2- C5-100 82 549585001 |B1 -16 4 549644001 |J -16 34
546787001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549586000 | Q1 - 1-26-3 44 549645001 1) -10 34
546788001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 $49587001 |B1 -16-1 4 549646001 |) -22 34
546789001 | Ga2- C5-100 82 549588001 |B1 - 16-2 4 $49647001 |J -22-1 34
546790001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549589001 B1 - 164 4 549648001 |) -26 34
546791001 | Ga2-C5-200 82 $49590001 [C1 -33 10 549649001 |} -26-1 34
546792001 | Ga2- 5-100 82 $49591101 |Sp1-C2-37 75 549650001 |J -29 34
546793001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549592100 | C2 -37-1 12 549651001 {J -35 34
546794001 ] Ga2- C5-200 82 5 -371 20 549652101 |K -1 38
547021001 {B1 -16-3 4 549593000 |B1 - 19 4 549653001 |M -5 40
$47335101 |H -5 32 549594101 |Sp1-€2-37 75 549654001 fM - 5-1 40
547592000 |1 Q2 - 2-4 48 549595001 |C2 -37-23 12 549655001 fM -5-4 40
547594000 1 Q2 - 2-7 48 c3 -3719 14 549656001 |[M -6 40
547595000 | Q2 -2-4-2 48 C5 -37-20 20 549657001 |[M -7 40

Q2 -2-7-2 48 549596101 {Sp1-C2-37 75 549659001 L -1 38
547692000 1Q1 -1-7 44 549601001 |C2 -46 12 V1 -10-1 64
548578000 |P -1-14 42 C5 -46 20 549660007 JL -3 38
548579000 |[S -1-1-7-3 56 549602001 | Z2 -67-1 72 V1 -10-3 64
S48580000 1Q1 - 1-26-17 44 549603000 1Z1 -11 68 549661001 L -7 38

Z1 -103 70 549604000 |Z1 -20 68 Vi -10-7 64
548581000 R -6 52 S49605001 |E -8 26 549662001 [L -17 38
548582000 |[R -64 52 549608001 [E -9 26 V1 -10-17 64
548583001 |R -200 54 549609001 |E -13 26 549663001 |1  -13 38

87

| ST BTG I PTTICENEE E

i EEIr

1. EEREI1 O 3 CTOR e T

PR [43 M =0 TR0 e

R TR | - S



CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
549663001 | V1 -10-13 64 549974001 | Ga1-C2-100 81 553032000 |Q1 - 11 46
549664000 JL -20 38 549975001 | Gal-C2-100 81 553033001 | Q1 -H-2 45

V1 -10-20 64 549976000 | Gal-C2 81 553034001 [Q1 -H-3 46
549665001 |M -1 40 549977000 | Ga1-C2 81 $53035001 | Q1 -H-4 46
549666001 [M -1-1 40 549978000 { Gal-C2 81 553036001 | Q1 -H-5 46
549667101 | U1 -1-1 58 Gal-C2-100 81 553037001 | Q1 - H-6 46
549668101 U1 -1-1-1 58 549979100 |[R -14-1 52 553038001 | Q1 -H-7 46
549669100 U1 -1-1-1-1 58 549980001 | Ga3-J-53 83 $53039001 | Q1 -H-8 46

u2 -1-2-1-1 60 Sp1-J-53 74 $53040001 | Q1 -H-9 46
549672001 JU1 -1-1-1-2 58 5p2-J-53 76 553055000 |T -2 56
549673000 JU1 -1-1-1-10 | 58 5p3-J-53 78 553113001 [C1 -1 8

U2 -1-2-1-9 60 549981000 JE -14-9 26 553114001 |C1 -1-2 8
549674001 JU1 -1-1-1-11 | 58 549982000 [F -12 28 553115000 {C5 - 307 20

U2 -1-2-1-10 | 60 $49983000 |F -20 28 553116000 | C5 - 308 20
549675101 | U2 -1-2 60 549984000 |F -21 28 553119001 JA -13-1 2
549676101 U2 -1-2-1 60 549985000 |F -48 28 553120001 |A -13-2 2
549681009 |A -22-2 2 549986000 |[F -49 28 553182101 JA -41 2
549683001 JCt -35 10 S49987000 |F -50 28 554646000 JU1 -1-1-1-7-1 | 58
549685000 |E -14-11 26 549988001 |J -45 36 554647000 JU2 -1-2-1-5-1 | 60
549688001 |B1 -1 4 549992000 |F -1 28 554648000 U1 - 1-1-1-7 58
549689001 |B1 -16-6 4 549993100 |R -14-1-1 52 $54649000 [U2 - 1-2-1-5 60
549694001 |Sp1-C2-37-8 75 549984001 fJ -38 34 554984001 | C5 -900 20

Sp1-C2-37-8 75 549995001 |F -51 28 555278001 M -17 40
549695001 |Spi-C2-37-9 75 549999101 JA -200 2 $55311001 §Zi -75-1 70

Sp1-C2-37-9 75 550000201 | Z2 -67-2 73 $55311002 fZ1 -75-2 70
549696001 JSp1-C2-100 75 $50645000 [P -1-10 42 555352001 |S -1-1 56

Sp1-C2-100 75 $51084001 | C4 - 100 16 §55353001 |S -1-11 56
$49697001 | Sp1-C2-100 75 Sp2-C4-100 77 $55357001 |S -1 56

Sp1-C2-100 75 Sp2-C4-100 77 $55473000 1Q1 -1-26-4 44
549698001 |Sp1-C2-100 75 551088001 |C3 -46 14 $55572001 |B2 -31 6

Sp1-C2-100 75 551095101 |Sp1-C2-37 75 B2 -48 6
549699001 | Gal-C2-100 80 551098000 |A -40 2 555627001 | Q1 -54 46
549700001 fSp1-C2-100 75 551282001 fZ2 -35-1-3 72 555629001 |R -40 54

Sp1-C2-100 75 Z2 -35-2-3 72 $55630001 {R -40-1 54
549934009 |R -30 54 551283001 |Z2 -35-1-1 72 555632001 |R -40-3 54
549938000 | Q1 -1-25 44 Z2 -35-2-1 72 555633001 |Z1 -70 70
549939001 | Q1 - 1-26 44 551445001 }C5 -31 20 $55658000 |E -27 26
549942001 | Ga1- C2-100 80 551446101 | C5 -37 20 $55659000 |F -54. 28
549943001 | Gal-C2-100 80 551449001 | Ga3- }-53 83 555663001 |Z1 -23 68
549944001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 $51451000 JU1 -1-1-1-9 58 $55889001 S -1 56
$49945001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 u2 -1-2-1-8 60 555890001 |S - 1-t 56
549946001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 $51457109 |A -17-2 2 $55891001 |S - 1-1-1 56
543947000 | V2 -20-14 66 551458109 |A -17-2-1 2 556017000 |B2 - 30-1 5
549948001 [Gal-C2-100 80 551460009 [A -33 2 556018000 |B2 -30-2 6
549949001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 551848001 |S5p2-C3-37 77 556019001 {B2 -30-3 6
549955001 |C2 -43 12 551849001 {C3 -371 14 560400000 | Z1 -902 70

C3 -43 14 $51851001 |Sp2-C3-37 77 560711001 | Z1 -903 70

C4 -43 16 551852001 | Sp2-C3-100 77 UA4817000 | Q1 - 10-1 44

C5 -900-2 20 Sp2-C3-100 77 Z1 -901 70
549956001 |V1 -10 64 551853001 |Sp2-C3-100 77 UD2390001 | U3 -2-1-8 62
549957000 |F -18 28 Sp2-C3-100 77 ULCO25000 §S -1-1-7-6 56

F -46 28 551859101 |G -5 30 32744000 [P -1-12 A2
549958000 [F -47 28 552091000 s -1-1-2 56 U34870001 s -1-1-7-4 56
549959001 [F - 14 28 552097001 [Z2 -67-2-1-2 | 73 XA2220050 S -1-1-10 56
549960109 |A - 17-1 2 552098101 |C4 -232 18 0A4301005 |[P - 1-13 42
549961109 A -17-1-1 2 552100001 1C5 -900-1 20 Q1 -1-26-18 44
549962000 fA -17-1-2 2 552230001 |E -29 26 0A4400605 1 Q2 - 42 50

A -17-2-2 2 552834201 B2 -30 6 0A4400805 |5 -1-1-6 56
549963000 |R -14-1-2 52 $52836000 | B2 -47 6 0A5400806 | Q1 -1-9 44
549970001 |Ga1-C2-100 81 552838000 | B2 -35 6 0A5401006 |[R -5 52
549971001 | Gal-C2-100 81 552839100 |82 -36 6 R -1 52
549972001 ] Ga1-C2-100 81 552840001 B2 -40 6 R -41 54
549973001 | Ga1-C2-100 81 353031001 1 Q% - H-1 46 R_-43 54

COIET . ETE IET ECIFTREETEG TR

R T | T

1. ETEAT T MmN - :CIE

e TR T TG T 1T

88

T EETEGT: %



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NOQ. Page
0A5401206 1 Q1 -1-5 44 018061622 {D2 -34 24 (025050232 |R -202 54
Q1 -1-10 44 018062036 |C4 - 221 18 C2 -500-7 12
0A5401606 | Q2 - 50 50 018062522 |B2 -42 6 C5 -500-7 20
0A5403006 | Q1 -1-8 44 018063022 [B2 -44 6 025050236 | U1 -1-1-9 58
004400603 U1 -1-1-1-5 58 018082536 U1 -1-1-4 58 uz2 -1.29 60
u2 -1-2-1-3 60 U2 -1-2-4 60 025060232 | B2 -46 6
008400604 J Q1 -1-22 44 018083022 |B2 -37 6 2 -4 12
V2 -20-5-10 66 018400632 JV2 -20-8 66 C3 -41 14
V2 -20-5-12 66 018400822 |C2 -47 12 C4 -37-32 16
011679312 |A -201 2 3 -47 14 2 -4 16
0142060632 | Z2 -35-2-16-1| 73 C5 -47 20 D2 -35 24
014679320 |H -1-7 32 018400836 DT - 18 22 025060236 | Q2 -5 50
014680622 |[E -3 26 D2 -18 24 025060336 |Z1 -57 b8
H -1-8 32 018401222 |R -3 52 025080232 |{B2 -39 6
] -82 34 018401236 |B2 -30-4 6 025080236 U1 -1-1-6 58
C4 -205 16 ut -1-1-10 58 uz2 -1-2-6 60
014710522 |K -14 38 uz2 -1-2-10 60 U3 -2-14 62
014760622 {E -7 26 018401622 jC4 -37-9 16 u3s -2-4-8 62
E -10 26 018500822 | C2 -37-15 12 025350132 |K -17 38
E -15 26 C3 -37-8 14 025350332 |[L -16 38
J -33 34 C3 -37-13 14 V1 -10-16 64
K -5 38 C5 -37-14 20 025660132 |22 -67-2-1-4 | 73
€1 -1-1-8 8 018501022 | C2 -500-5 12 025680132 [N -7 42
c1 -1-7 8 €5 -500-5 20 025680232 [F -8 28
€1 -4-4 3 018501036 | D1 - 301 22 H -1-27 32
C1 -6 8 Ul -1-1-7 58 H -4 32
i -10 8 u2 -1-2-7 60 5 -44 20
c1 -13 8 018501422 |E -20 26 025710132 JC4 -37-24 16
a -2 8 D1 -26 22 C4 -37-34 16
C1 -30 10 D2 -26 24 025710232 jc4 -37-10 16
2 -37-7 12 018680522 | C5 -43 20 C4 -37-16 16
C2 -37-24 12 018681022 |J -12 34 C4 -213 18
C3 -37-6 14 021060102 1B2 -43 6 c4 -2 18
C3 -37-20 14 021060106 1Q2 -6 50 025770232 |E -32 26
C5 -37-7 20 Z1 -56 68 , K -3 38
C5 -37-1 20 021060306 FC4 -223 18 026040236 JR -40-8 54
D1 -13 22 021300206 [U3 -2-1-10 62 026050136 |22 -35-1-11-5| 72
D2 -13 24 021400102 | C4 -37-13 16 Z2 -35-2-15-5] 73
D2 -38 24 021400106 |R -40-10 54 028040246 |B2 -30-5 6
Z1 -10 68 Q2 -52 50 D1 -41 22
014760632 |G -28 30 021400206 | Q1 -1-6 44 D2 -4 24
014770622 |E -13-1 26 021500106 |22 -35-1-8-3 | 72 Ut -1-1-11 58
] -2 34 Z2 -35-1-11-1 ] 72 U2z -1-2-11 60
]l -23 34 Z2 -35-2-10-3]| 73 028050242 | C2 -500-6 12
B1 -14 4 Z2 -352-151] 73 C5 -500-6 20
C3 -379 14 Z2 -35-2-16-2} 73 028050246 U1 -1-1-8 58
C5 -302 20 021660102 |22 -67-1-1-4 | 72 U2 -1-2-8 60
014780622 |B1 -5 4 Z2 -67-2-1-5 | 73 Z2 -35-1-8-2 | 72
B1 -17 4 021670102 JL -10 38 Z2 -35-2-10-2| 73
017082206 U3 -2-4-5 62 V1 -10-10 64 028060242 |82 -45 b
017680512 |A -15 2 021670202 V2 -20-4 66 028060246 | Q2 -7 50
B2 -49 6 021680202 |H -1-24 32 028080240 jU3 - 2-4-7 62
Z1 -912 70 C4 -37-7 16 028080242 |B2 -38 6
Gal-C2 81 021710212 | C4 -37-18 16 028080246 jU1 -1-1-5 58
017761212 | C4 -42 i6 025030232 |22 -67-1-1-5 | 72 uz -1-2-5 60
017761412 {C2 -42 12 025030236 JU3 -2-1-9 62 028350242 |} -22-6 34
C3 -42 14 025040236 | Dt -40 22 L -15 38
C5 -42 20 D2 -40 24 M -5-6 40
017781412 1 C4 -206 16 Q2 - 51 50 V1 -10-15 64
017821813 |D2 -39 24 Ul -1-1-1-15 | 58 028680242 {F -9 28
018061022 B2 -41 6 Ut -1-1-12 58 032422003 | Z1 -60 68
C4 -37-33 16 Uz -1-2-1-14 | &0 Z1 -71 70
018061436 ] Q2 -4 50 Uz -1-2-12 60 032422505 | Z1 -61 68

89

R F I

NNt 11

L ORI - o

L TEERY O ) T

Y TN



PR i Eaias B Tk

1T

1. ETEIT UEF TN TORNE T SR

CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO.  [Page
032461606 |21 -58 68 062400806 [N -2 22 071047650 |C2 - 40 2
037301215 |21 -4-3 68 062401006 |Z1 -76 70 €3 -40 14
047401442 |L -6 38 062401216 |R - 40-7 54 C4 - 40 16

V1 -10-6 64 062501212 |R - 201 54 C5 -300 20
048030342 |K - 12 38 062501406 |22 -35-1-11-2 | 72 072630260 |B1 -7 4
048040342 [K -4 38 22 -35-1-11-4 | 72 081003670 {E - 12 26
L -19 38 72 -35-2-15-2 | 73 E -17 26
M -15 40 22 -35-2-15-4] 73 087310815 |5 -1-1-5 56
C4 -37-17 16 062503506 |22 -35-1-11-3 | 72 087311015 |S - 1-1-9 56
V1 -10-19 64 72 352153 | 73 091170002 |P - 15 42
048050342 |H -1-10 32 72 -35-2-16-3 | 73 093650008 |P -1-3 42
C2 -37-6 12 062660412 |E - 143 26 093650032 |P - 1-4 42
€5 -37-6 20 062660712 |E -14-7 26 100022004 [H - 1-26 32
048050346 |U1 -1-1-1-13 | 58 Z2 -67-2-13 | 73 100022005 [J -25 34
U2 -1-2-1-12 | 60 062670412 [G -31 30 J -263 34
048060342 |1 -32 34 062670512 |F -28 28 M -1-3 40
K -9 38 F -39 28 M -4 40
1 -15 8 F -52 28 100032004 |} -51 36
c1-23 8 K -16 38 100090004 |E -2 26
048070342 [E -18 26 R -13 52 100136001 |G -20 30
J -19 34 C5 -305 20 H -1-20 32
048100142 |H -1-4 32 22 -67-1-17 | 72 100197002 | C5 - 41 20
048150142 |B1 -9 4 062670612 |G -24 30 100242003 [B1 -20 4
D2 -28 24 L -21 38 100250001 [B1 -13 4
048180142 [C1 -8 8 R -24 54 100281001 |D1 -8 22
048200142 | D1 - 303 22 V1 - 10-21 64 D2 -8 24
052400606 |U1 -1-1-1-14 | 58 062671012 |L -14 38 100360003 |J -54 36
U2 -1-2-1-13 | 60 2 -37-22 12 100402004 |G - 17 30
052400806 |R - 17 52 V1 -10-14 64 100645003 |Vv2 -20-9 66
us -2-1-11 | 62 062671016 |22 -67-1-2 | 72 100666002 | U3 -2-2 62
060300512 |1 -34 10 22 -67-22 | 73 100887001 |Z1 -30 68
060400606 |R - 37 54 062671212 |C3 -37-1-3 | 14 101268002 |U3 -2-1-5 62
060501016 |R - 15 52 062680512 |H -1-18 32 101572101 |Z1 -28 68
D1 -22 22 062680612 |A -26 2 101706001 [E - 6-1 26
D2 -22 24 F -7 28 1 -3-2 8
060670512 |F - 16 28 Fo-31 28 102630001 |B1 - 18 4
060670612 {G -4 30 H -3 32 102707001 |M -20 40
G -6 30 C1 -36 10 103810002 |E -31 26
R -20 52 ca -218 18 104449009 |A -11 2
R -33 54 D1 - 16 22 V2 -20-17 66
R -35 54 D2 - 16 24 104450109 |A -4 2
R -36 54 062680812 |M -9 40 A -10 2
V1 -10-25 64 Bl -168 4 104525001 |Sp1-G-14 74
V2 -20-15 66 V2 -20-12 66 Sp2- G-14 76
060670812 |A -18 2 062681012 |C1 - 18 8 Sp3- G-14 78
060680712 | D1 - 24 22 C1 -26 8 104567001 |F -22 28
D2 -24 24 062681212 |H -2 32 104821009 {A -30 2
060681212 ) -5 34 C4 -37-25 16 105234003 | D2 -32 24
D1 -20 22 062681412 [N -6 42 105812003 [ -15 34
D2 -20 24 062710612 |G -2 30 106129001 |J -22-5 34
061350616 V2 -20-11 66 L -2 38 106129002 |M -5-5 40
061660806 |22 -67-1-1-3 | 72 V1 - 10-2 64 106629002 |A -14 2
062020806 |R - 40-4 54 062710812 |R -31 54 107038003 |C2 -37-12 12
062300612 |R -204 54 c4 -211 18 5 -37-11 20
v2 -20-52 | 66 C4 -230 18 107149001 |F -5 28
062300806 [R -8 52 062711012 |A -42 2 Fo-13 28
R -9 52 c4 -212 18 107321003 |L -4 38
5 12 56 062761012 {C4 -37-20 16 V1 -10-4 64
062300812 [R -206 54 070688850 [ C1 - 16 8 107415009 |Sp1-B1-26 75
062301205 |U2 -1-2-1-6 | 60 C1 -24 8 Sp3-B1-26 79
062302506 |U1 -1-1-18 | 58 071039750 |C2 -48 12 107415014 | Sp1-B1-26 75
062351216 |M - 19 40 C3 -48 14 Sp2-B1-26 77
| 062400616 |R - 40-6 54 C5 -48 20 Sp3-B1-26 79

PR et - RIEIcA



CODE REF.NO. Page . CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
107415409 |Sp1-2Z1-17 75 120990001 |H -1-14 32 148738000 |F - 41 28
Sp3-21-17 79 121007001 {) -42 34 148813001 ) -22-4 34
107415414 |Sp1-21-17 75 122991001 121 -14 68 148847001 ]1  -13 34
Sp2-21-17 77 123006001 |B1 - 15 4 148904001 JU3 -2-1-3 62
Sp3-21-17 79 123882001 |E -30 25 149173001 [Z1 -25 68
107606001 |Spi-G-14 74 C4 -37-36 16 149287000 |R -32 54
5p3-G-14 78 133188001 | U3 -2-4-2 62 V2 -20-16 66
107744001 | D2 -30 24 133740006 |Z1 -55 68 149809000 jQ2 -45 50
107779001 |21 -29 63 138843001 |Z2 -35-2-12 73 Q2 -48 50
107780001 fZ1 -31 68 140392009 |A -5 2 150173003 | Z2 -35-1-7 72
108802001 | C1 - 1-1-5 8 A -7 2 : Z2 -35-29 73
C1 -1-4 8 140407001 | C4 -226 18 150174000 |22 -35-1-4-3 | 72
109239002 |A -24 2 140407002 [C3 -37-7 14 Z2 -35-1-5-1 72
109714000 |21 -5 68 C3 -37-12 14 Z2 -35-2-7-1 73
Z1 -12 68 140647101 |R -40-5 54 150179002 {Z2 -35-1-8-1 72
21 -21 68 140726000 |B1 -6 4 Z2 -35-2-10-1] 73
110161004 |J) -37 34 141331001 | C2 -38-3 12 150182000 | Z2 -35-1-2 72
110233001 }J -36 34 C3 -383 14 22 -35-2-2 72
110251801 |L -9 38 C4 -383 16 150183000 |22 -35-1-10-2| 72
V1 -10-9 64 141492001 |) -26-2 34 Z2 -35-2-14-2 | 73
110367001 |J -31 34 M -1-2 40 150185009 | Z2 -35-2-11 73
111140002 |1 -50 36 141590001 |H -1-25 ° 32 150206002 | D2 -27 24
114294001 |G -9 30 141786001 |E -1 26 Z2 -35-1-4-1 72
114483002 | Z1 -22 68 142443001 |21 -26 b8 22 -35-2-41 72
114486002 121 -6 68 142656001 [ U3 - 2.5 62 150551000 |G - 11 30
115007001 JV2 -20-5-13 66 142721001 |21 -33 68 150553001 | C4 -37-2 16
115147001 | C4 - 201 16 142990001 | Z2 -35-1-10-3 | 72 150556001 |C4 -208 18
115186001 |G -19 30 Z2 -35-2-143] 73 150592009 A -29 2
115188001 |G -1 30 142997001 |22 -35-2-6 73 151602002 1 C1 -1-1-3 8
116629001 JK -10 38 143882001 |21 -9 68 ci -1-3 8
C2 -375 12 144105000 |H -1-23 32 152240101 |B1 -22 4
C5 -37-5 20 144110001 |H -1-21 32 152242001 |B1 -24 4
116694001 U3 - 2-4-6 62 144226001 |Z1 -51 68 152243001 |B1 -25 4
116920001 |B1 -8 4 144458001 [B1 -23 4 152245101 JE -4 26
116922001 |G - 12 30 144588001 |Spt-G-10 74 152678201 |E -11 26
117143001 JC4 -37-27 16 S5p3-G-10 78 E -16 26
117150001 |R -23 54 144712001 }B1 -2-1 4 152682101 Sp1-E-21 74
117934009 fA -6 2 145318001 |C2 -32 12 Sp2-E-21 76
A -17-1-3 2 C3 -32 14 Sp3-E-21 78
A -17-2-3 2 c4 -32 16 152683101 {E -14-4 26
117936001 JU1T -1-1-1-16 58 5 -32 20 152684101 |E - 14-5 26
U2 -1-2-1-15 | 60 145446001 |G - 16 30 152685903 |Sp1-E-22 74
118064001 | Z1 -34 68 G -22 30 Sp2-E-22 76
118244001 | C4 -37-28 16 : H o -1-22 32 Sp3-E-22 78
118247001 | C4 -37-11 16 145465001 {B1 -16-5 4 152686101 |Sp1-E-21 74
Cc4 -37-26 16 145478101 [M -2 40 Sp3-E-21 78
118248101 | ¢4 -37-21 16 c2 -37-17 12 152687902 |Sp1-E-22 74
118249001 | C4 -37-29 16 C3 -37-15 14 Sp3-E-22 78
Sp2-£4-37-29 | 77 ¢s -37-16 20 152690401 | Sp1-E-24 74
118250001 | C4 -37-30 16 145480101 JA -23 2 Sp3-E-24 78
Sp2-C4-37-30 | 77 145519001 [Sp1-G-10 74 152756001 | C1 -9 8
118252001 | C4 -37-23 16 5p2-G-10 76 152759001 | C2 -5 12
118256001 | C4 -37-4 16 5p3-G-10 78 C3 -5 14
118257001 |C4 -37-5 16 145547001 {F -27 28 ca -5 16
118258001 |C4 -37-3 16 145992001 |[K -8 38 €5 -5 20
118259001 [C4 -~37-6 16 146255000 §Z1 -53 68 152760051 |C1 -7 8
118735002 JC4 -207 i8 146256001 |21 -52 68 152769101 |C2 -38 12
c4 -222 18 146354001 | €2 -37-14 12 C3 -38 14
118837001 |21 -27 68 c5 -37-13 20 C4 -38 16
119707003 U3 -2-4-3 62 146994001 [ C4 - 202 i6 152771000 JC2 -38-1 12
119708001 JU3 -2-4-4 62 147777000 {B1 -16-9 4 C3 -38-1 14
120448001 [H -1-13 32 148738000 |F -4 28 C4 -381 16
D2 -25 24 F_-40 28 152772001 ] C2 -39 12

91

ITH 0 S p Ci[FRpyE T

CiwEn

121 ME T -

P g MHE -1 M ERE- A




LT

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
1527720071 |C3 -39 14 153384001 [C5 -40 20 156206001 | V2 -20-13 66
c4 -39 16 153391001 [C5 -303 20 156495101 [ C2 - 37-21 12
152773000 {C2 -38-2 12 153484001 | D2 - 31 24 157968001 |H -1-17 32
C3 -382 14 153567000 | C2 -37-20 12 159565000 {F -23 28
C4 -38-2 16 C3 -37-18 14 159574101 [H -1-19 32
152777001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 | 80 <5 -37-19 20 159610301 |Sp1- E-24 74
Sp1-C2-37-8 75 153569001 |C3 -37-16 14 Sp2-E-24 76
5p1-C2-37-8 75 153570001 |C2 -37-16 12 5p3-E-24 78
152778001 | Gat-C2-37-9 80 C5 -37-15 20 159612001 |Sp1-E-24-3 74
Sp1-C2-37-9 75 153596001 |J -20 34 Sp2- E-24-3 76
Sp1-C2-37-9 75 153597001 [ -22-2 34 Sp3-E-24-3 78
152779001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 80 M -5-2 40 159613051 | Sp1-E-25 74
Sp1-C2-37-8 75 153608101 |Sp1-C2-37-8 75 Sp2-E-25 76
Sp1-C2-37-8 75 Sp1-C2-37-8 75 Sp3- E-25 78
152780001 | Gal-C2-37-9 80 153827001 }C4 -204 16 159805001 |G -15 30
Sp1-C2-37-9 75 153828001 | D2 - 29 24 159825100 | C3 -37-1-1 14
Sp1-C2-37-9 75 153834001 | C4 -203 16 159827001 | C3 -37-1-2 14
152781001 | Gat-C2-37-8 80 153838001 | D2 -37 24 159828001 jC3 -37-14 14
152782001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 80 153924001 [F -45 28 159905001 |} -14 34
152783001 | C2 -37-10 12 c1 -1-1-4 8 181995001 |[E -6 26
C5 -379 20 153944001 |C3 -37-5 14 183493001 JC1 -3 8
152784001 | C2 -37-11 12 154339101 {Sp1- E-24-1 74 200190001 JU3 -2-3 62
C5 -37-10 20 Sp2-E-24-1 76 Zi -42 68
152788000 JC2 -37-19 12 Sp3- E-24-1 78 21 -862 68
3 -37-17 i4 154340101 |Sp1- E-24-1 74 218859001 |[R -25 54
C5 -37-18 20 Sp3- E-24-1 78 Q2 -2-1-5 48
152822101 | K -2 38 154341001 |Sp1-E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-2-5 48
152823001 [K - 11 38 Sp1-E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-3-5 48
152827009 |K -13 38 Sp2-E-24-2 76 Q2 -2-4-5 48
C4 -214 18 Sp3-E-24-2 78 Q2 -2-7-5 48
152842059 {A -22-1 2 Sp3-E-24-2 78 224514001 | Q2 -2-1-4 48
152863001 |G -1 30 154342001 |Sp1-E-24-3 74 Q2 -2-2-4 48
152872001 |G -8 30 Sp3-E-24-3 78 Q2 -2-3-4 48
152881001 |G -27 30 154413001 [C3 -37-2 14 Q2 -2-44 48
152883000 |G -29 30 154415001 | C3 -37-4 14 Q2-2-74 48
152884001 |G -30 30 154416101 |Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 228475000 |F -44 28
152889001 |G -23 30 Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 J -55 36
152890001 |G - 25-1 30 154417101 [Sp2-C3-37-10 } 77 R -22 54
5p1-G-25 75 Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 C4 -216 18
Sp3-G-25 78 154467001 121 -4-2 68 Qi -12 46
152891101 |G -26 30 154514001 |R -40-9 54 u2 -1-2-1-7 60
152948001 |F -33 28 154527001 [Sp1-C2-37-9 75 231071001 |3 -17 34
152956001 |F -42 28 Sp1-C2-37-9 75 232384001 | Q1 - 1-26-7 44
152969001 |F -38 28 154528001 [H -1-12 32 402887001 |E -14-6 26
R -12 52 154596000 |1 -21 34 525664000 | C4 - 217 18
153035000 | C2 -45 12 154599000 [J -6 34 552907000 |[R -4 52
C3 -45 14 155559001 L -18 38 R -10 52
C4 -45 16 V1 -10-18 64 R -42 54
C5 -45 20 155562101 JC4 -37-8 16
153041001 | C1 - 1-1-2 8 155567001 | C4 - 200 16
153057101 | C2 -44 12 155576001 | C4 -37-14 16
C3 -44 14 155577001 fC4 -37-15 16
C4 -44 16 155578000 [B1 - 21 4
153112001 | V2 -20-3 66 155994000 | Ga1-C2 81
153201001 | Gal-C2-37-8 80 156006001 |C5 - 37-8 20
Gal-C2-37-8 80 Z1 -9 70
153202001 | Gal- €2-37-9 80 Gal-C2 81
Gal-C2-37-9 | 80 156084001 | Ga2- C5-100 82
153203001 [ Gal-C2-37-8 | 80 156087001 ] Ga2- C5-100 82
153204001 | Gal- C2-37-9 80 156112003 |22 -35-1-6 72
153242000 | Q1 -1-26-15 44 Z2 -35-2-8 73
Z1 -102 70 156170001 | C4 -37-12 16
153383001 | C5 -39 20 156206001 |K -15 38

S| IR ST

IR

T I T INETRIANTEEEN. PRI .

BN T i MIF .- BiBAKES

92

L EERR:



an

=

=W Tws
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALDG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JS5H-TERn=H

T457-8561 ALENREEET 156818
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Prioted in Japan § Gednecke m Japan f Imprimé ag Tapon § lmpeesao ea Tapin IB-V30, W31, W3Z, V33
SERY - 3H
200003, H ()

B PRI, :mi gl 181 ' 2 I ik 10 . & ' TEHRFI ITEEEE Y Tr



	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	KE-430B Series (For other country)
	Contents
	A. Machine body
	B1. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	B2. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

	C1. Feed mechanism
	C2. Feed mechanism (KE-430B)
	C3. Feed mechanism (KE-431B)
	C4. Feed mechanism (KE-432B)
	C5. Feed mechanism (KE-433B)

	D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B)

	E. Lower shaft mechanism
	F. Lubricaition
	G. Threading mechanism
	H. Bobbin winder mechanism
	J. Thread trimmer mechanism
	K. Thread wiper mechanism
	L. Thread take-up mechanism
	M. Thread nipper mechanism
	N. Synchronizer
	P. Printed curcuit board mechanism
	Q1. Control box mechanism
	Q2. Control box mechanism

	R. Power supply equipment mechanism
	S. Operation panel mechanism
	T. Power table
	U1. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong)
	U2. Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong)
	U3. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

	V1. Attachment set (Option parts)
	V2. Attachment set (Option parts)

	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories

	Sp1. Different parts list (KE-430B)
	Sp2. Different parts list (KE-431B, KE-432B)
	Sp3. Different parts list (KE-433B)

	Ga1. Gauge parts list (KE-430B)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (KE-433B)
	Ga3. Gauge parts list

	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Backcover



